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Anderungen des Liefer-
umfanges vorbehalten.

Design and speciftationssubject
to change without notice.

Sous réserve de modifications.

Se reservan las
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volumen de suministro.
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Zmeény rozsahu dodavky
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Allgemeine Informationen zu dieser
Einbauanleitung

Lieber Kunde,

Wir freuen uns, dass Sie sich fir ein Volkswagen
Zubehdr Produkt entschieden haben.

Die in dieser Montageanleitung aufgefiihrten Arbeiten
und Sicherheitshinweise miissen unbedingt eingehalten
werden. Schaden, die durch Nichtbeachtung auftreten,
sind von jeglicher Haftung ausgeschlossen.

Dieses Heft enthélt wichtige Informationen und
Warnungen zum Umgang mit dem Fahrzeug. Weitere
Informationen, die Sie zur eigenen Sicherheit und zur
Sicherheit Ihrer Mitfahrer wissen sollten, befinden sich
in lhrem Bordbuch.

Volkswagen Zubehor arbeitet stédndig an der
Weiterentwicklung aller Produkte. Bitte haben Sie
Verstandnis dafir, dass deshalb jederzeit Anderungen
des Lieferumfangs in Form, Ausstattung und Technik
mdglich sind. Die Angaben Uber Lieferumfang,
Aussehen und Funktionen der Produkte entsprechen
dem Informationsstand zum Zeitpunkt des
Redaktionsschlusses. Aus den Angaben, Abbildungen
und Beschreibungen dieser Anleitung kénnen keine
Anspriche hergeleitet werden.

Wir empfehlen lhnen, den Einbau mit einer zweiten
Person durchzufihren.

Volkswagen Zubehér empfiehlt, den Einbau von
einem Volkswagen Partner oder einem Fachbetrieb
durchfiihren zu lassen.

A ACHTUNG

Texte mit diesem Symbol enthalten Informationen zu
Ihrer Sicherheit und weisen Sie auf mégliche
Unfall- und Verletzungsgefahren hin.

@ Hinweis

Texte mit diesem Symbol enthalten Hinweise, wie Sie
mdgliche Schaden an lhrem Fahrzeug verhindern
kénnen.

@ Texte mit diesem Symbol enthalten zusatzliche
Informationen.

A

General information concerning these
installation instructions

Dear Customer,

Thank you for choosing this Volkswagen Zubehor
(Volkswagen Accessories) product.

Please carefully follow the steps described in this
booklet and heed all warnings as well as safety
information. Damage caused through non-observance
is excluded from any liability.

This booklet contains important information and
warnings on using your vehicle. Refer to your Owner's
Manual for further information concerning your safety
and the safety of your passengers.

Volkswagen Zubehor (Volkswagen Accessories) is
continually working on the further development of all
products. Please understand that we must therefore
reserve the right to alter any part of the vehicle and

its equipment or technical specifi cations at any time.
The details concerning scope of delivery, design and
function of the product refer to the information available
at the time of publication. No legal commitment is
therefore implied by the details, illustrations and
descriptions in this booklet.

We recommend that the installation be carried out with
a second person.

Volkswagen Accessories recommends that the
installation be carried out by a dealership or a qualified
workshop.

A WARNING

Texts with this symbol contain information on safety.
They help protect you from accidents and injury.

@ Note

Texts with this symbol indicate how you can prevent
damage to your vehicle.

@ Texts with this symbol contain additional
information.
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Informations générales relatives a cette notice de
montage

Cher client,

Nous sommes heureux que vous ayez choisi un produit
de Volkswagen Zubehor (Volkswagen Accessoires).
Les opérations indiquées dans ces instructions

de montage et consignes de sécurité doivent étre
impérativement respectées. Nous déclinons toute
responsabilité pour des dommages résultant de leur
non-respect.

Cette brochure contient des informations et mises en
garde importantes concernant I'utilisation de votre
véhicule. Vous trouverez aussi, dans votre Livre de
Bord, d'autres informations a connaitre concernant
votre propre sécurité et celle de vos passagers.

Volkswagen Zubehér (Volkswagen Accessoires)
ceuvre en permanence au perfectionnement de

tous ses produits. Nous vous remercions de votre
compréhension, des modifi cations du matériel fourni
étant en effet possibles a tout moment, que ce soit
sur le plan de la forme, de I'équipement ou de la
technique. Les indications concernant I'étendue de
livraison, I'aspect et les fonctions des produits sont
conformes aux informations disponibles au moment de
la cléture de la rédaction. Les indications, illustrations
et descriptions fi gurant dans la présente notice ne
revétent aucun caractére contractuel.

Nous vous conseillons de faire appel a une deuxiéme
personne pour procéder au montage.

Volkswagen Zubehér recommande de laisser faire
le montage par un partenaire Volkswagen ou par un
atelier spécialisé.

& ATTENTION

Les textes suivis de ce symbole contiennent des
informations concernant votre sécurité et vous
informent des risques d'accidents et blessures
éventuels.

©) Remarque

Les textes accompagnés de ce symbole vous informent
comment éviter des dommages éventuels sur votre
véhicule.

@ Les textes suivis de ce symbole comportent des
informations supplémentaires.

Informacion general relativa a estas instrucciones
de montaje

Estimado cliente:

Celebramos su decisién de adquirir un producto
Volkswagen Zubehor (accesorio de Volkswagen).

Las indicaciones de seguridad y los trabajos descritos
en estas instrucciones de montaje deben observarse
sin excepcion. Los dafos derivados de la no
observancia de estas instrucciones quedaran excluidos
de cualquier garantia.

Este cuaderno contiene informacién y advertencias
importantes acerca del vehiculo. En el libro de a
bordo aparecen otras indicaciones importantes de las
que el conductor debe estar informado por su propia
seguridad y la de los pasajeros acompafantes.

Volkswagen Zubehér (accesorio de Volkswagen)
trabaja constantemente en el desarrollo y
perfeccionamiento de todos sus productos. Por tanto,
rogamos que comprenda que pueden producirse
modifi caciones en lo que a disefio, equipamiento y
tecnologia se refi ere. Los datos relativos al conjunto
de suministro, aspecto y funciones de los productos
corresponden al estado de informacién disponible

en el momento de redaccién de esta informacion.
Por esta razon, no se puede exigir ningun tipo de
responsabilidad derivada de los datos, ilustraciones y
descripciones de este manual.

Le recomendamos realizar el montaje con ayuda de
una segunda persona.

Volkswagen Zubehor recomienda solicitar el montaje
a un concesionario Volkswagen o a una empresa
especializada.

A ATENCION

Los textos con este simbolo contienen informacion
acerca de su seguridad e indican posibles riesgos de
accidente y lesiones.

@ Nota

Los textos que incluyen este simbolo contienen
indicaciones para evitar posibles dafios en su vehiculo.

@ Los textos precedidos por este simbolo contienen
informacion adicional.
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Informazioni generali relative alle presenti
istruzioni di montaggio

Caro cliente,

siamo lieti che Lei abbia deciso di acquistare un
prodotto di Volkswagen Zubehor (Volkswagen
Accessories).

Devono essere assolutamente osservati i singoli

lavori e le avvertenze per la sicurezza riportate nelle
presenti istruzioni di montaggio. Per danni attribuibili
alla non osservanza di quanto sopra si declina qualsiasi
responsabilita.

Il presente fascicolo contiene importanti informazioni
e avvertenze sull'uso del veicolo. Ulteriori informazioni
per la sicurezza del conducente e dei passeggeri sono
contenute nel libro di bordo.

Tutti i prodotti Volkswagen Zubehor (Volkswagen
Accessories) sono sottoposti ad un costante processo
di perfezionamento. Ci riserviamo pertanto la facolta di
apportare delle modifi che che possono interessare la
forma, I'equipaggiamento e le caratteristiche tecniche
del veicolo consegnato. Le informazioni relative a
volume di fornitura, estetica e funzioni dei prodotti
rispondono alla situazione in termini di informazione
all'epoca di chiusura della redazione. Non € possibile
far valere alcun diritto sulla base dei dati, delle
illustrazioni e delle spiegazioni contenute nel presente
manuale.

I montaggio dovrebbe essere effettuato con I'ausilio di
una seconda persona.

La Volkswagen Zubehér raccomanda di far eseguire
il montaggio da un rivenditore Volkswagen o da
un'officina specializzata.

A ATTENZIONE

| testi contraddistinti da questo simbolo contengono
informazioni sulla vostra sicurezza e danno
indicazioni relative a possibili pericoli di infortuni e di
lesione.

O Avvertenza
| testi contraddistinti da questo simbolo contengono
indicazioni per evitare possibili danni al veicolo.

@ | testi preceduti da questo simbolo contengono
informazioni ulteriori ed approfondimenti di vario
genere.
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Algemene informatie over deze
montagehandleiding

Geachte klant,

Wij verheugen ons dat uw keuze op een aanvullend
product van Volkswagen Zubehér (Volkswagen
Accessoires) is gevallen.

De in deze montagehandleiding vermelde
werkzaamheden en veiligheidsinstructies moeten

in ieder geval worden opgevolgd. Beschadigingen
die door veronachtzaming optreden, zijn van iedere
garantie uitgesloten.

In deze brochure vindt u belangrijke informatie en
waarschuwingen over hoe u met uw wagen om kunt
gaan. De overige informatie die u moet kennen voor
uw eigen veiligheid en voor de veiligheid van uw
passagiers, vindt u in uw wagendocumentatie.

Volkswagen Zubehér (Volkswagen Accessoires)

werkt permanent aan verdere ontwikkeling van alle
producten. Wij vragen u om begrip, dat om deze

reden wijzigingen van de leveringsomvang in de vorm,
uitvoering en techniek mogelijk zijn. De gegevens
inzake omvang van de levering, uitzicht en functies

van de producten komen overeen met de stand van

de informatie bij afsluiting van de redactie. Aan de
gegevens, afbeeldingen en beschrijvingen in dit
instructieboekje kunnen geen rechten worden ontleend.

Wij adviseren u om de montage met een tweede
persoon uit te voeren.

Volkswagen Zubehor adviseert, om de montage te laten
uitvoeren door een Volkswagen partner of een erkend
bedrijf.

A LET OP

In teksten met dit symbool staat informatie over uw
veiligheid. Deze teksten wijzen u op mogelijk gevaar
voor ongevallen en verwondingen.

® Opmerking

Teksten met dit symbool bevatten opmerkingen, hoe
u mogelijke beschadigingen aan uw voertuig kunt
voorkomen.

@ In teksten met dit symbool staat extra informatie.
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Allman information for denna
monteringsanvisning

Kéra kund!

Vi ar glada att du valt denna Volkswagen Zubehér
(Volkswagen tillbehor)-produkt.

De steg som beskrivs i denna monteringsanvisning
maste foljas. Skador som uppstar pa grund av
underlaterse att félja anvisningarna omfattas inte av
garantin.

Detta hafte innehaller viktig information och viktiga
varningar fér handhavandet av bilen. Ytterligare
information som du behéver fér din egen och

dina medpassagerares sakerhet hittar du i
instruktionsboken.

Volkswagen Zubehor (Volkswagen tillbehér) arbetar
standigt med fortsatt utveckling av alla produkter. Tank
pa att det darfor kan férekomma andringar i leveransen
vad géller form, utrustning och teknik. Uppgifterna

om produkternas leveransomfattning, utseende och
funktion motsvarar den féreliggande informationen vid
tidpunkten for pressléaggningen. Inga ansprak kan goéras
baserat pa anvisningar, illustrationer eller beskrivningar
i denna bruksanvisning.

Vi rekommenderar dig att ta hjalp av en annan person
under monteringen.

Volkswagen Tillbehdr rekommenderar att monteringen
utférs av en Volkswagen-partner eller en auktoriserad
verkstad.

A VARNING

Texter med denna symbol innehaller informationer for
din sakerhet och héanvisar till méjliga olycksfalls- och
skaderisker.

O observera
Texter med denna symbol innehaller anvisningar om
hur du kan undvika méjliga skador pa din bil.

@ Texter med denna symbol innehaller ytterligare
information.

Informagoes gerais sobre estas instrugoes de
montagem

Caro Cliente,

Parabéns por ter decidido adquirir um produto da
Volkswagen Zubehor (Acessorios Volkswagen).

Os trabalhos para a montagem e indicagdes de
seguranga apresentados nas presentes instrugées de
montagem devem ser impreterivelmente cumpridos. Os
danos causados pelo incumprimento estdo excluidos
da garantia.

Neste caderno encontrara informagdes e
recomendacgdes importantes relacionadas com a
utilizac&o do veiculo. No seu Livro de Bordo encontrara
mais informacdes relacionadas com a sua seguranga e
a dos seus acompanhantes.

A Volkswagen Zubehor (Acessorios Volkswagen)
promove o constante desenvolvimento de todos

os produtos. Apelamos a sua compreensao para o
facto de poderem, por isso, registar-se em qualquer
momento altera¢cdes quanto a forma, equipamento e
tecnologia do produto fornecido. Os dados sobre o
material fornecido, estética e fun¢des dos produtos
correspondem as informacdes disponiveis a data da
sua publicagdo. Nao se pode inferir qualquer direito
com base nos dados, ilustragdes e descrigbes das
presentes instru¢des.

Recomendamos que a montagem seja efetuada com a
ajuda de uma segunda pessoa.

A Volkswagen Zubehdr recomenda que a montagem
seja realizada por um concessionario Volkswagen ou
uma oficina autorizada.

/\ ATENGAO

Os textos com este simbolo contém informacdes
relacionadas com a segurancga e ajudam a proteger
de riscos de acidente e de lesdes.

@ Nota

Textos com este simbolo contém notas sobre como se
podem evitar danos no seu veiculo.

@ Os textos com este simbolo contém informagdes
adicionais.
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Ogodlne informacje na temat tej instrukcji
montazu

Drogi kliencie!

Cieszymy sie, ze zdecydowate$ sie na produkt
Volkswagen Zubehor (Akcesoria Volkswagen).
Nalezy koniecznie wykonac prace i przestrzegac
wskazéwek bezpieczenstwa wymienionych w
niniejszej instrukcji montazu. Wyklucza sie wszelkg
odpowiedzialno$¢ za szkody powstajg w wyniku
nieprzestrzegania tego.

Niniejsza broszura zawiera wazne informacije i
ostrzezenia dotyczgce obchodzenia sie z pojazdem.
Dalsze informacje, ktére powinni Panstwo znac dla
wiasnego bezpieczenstwa oraz dla bezpieczenstwa
pasazeréw, znajdujg sie w ksigzce poktadowej pojazdu.

Volkswagen Zubehor (Akcesoria Volkswagen) stale
pracuje nad dalszym udoskonalaniem wszystkich
produktéw. Prosimy o zrozumienie, ze z tego wzgledu
w kazdej chwili sg mozliwe zmiany zakresu dostawy
pod wzgledem ksztattu, wyposazenia oraz techniki.
Informacje o zakresie dostawy, wygladzie i funkcjach
produktow odpowiadajg stanowi posiadanych informacji
w chwili zamkniecia redakcyjnego. Na podstawie
informaciji, ilustracji i opiséw podanych w niniejszej
instrukcji nie mozna wysuwac zadnych roszczen.

Zalecamy, aby montaz wykonywaty dwie osoby.
Firma Volkswagen Zubehér zaleca, aby zleci¢ montaz

partnerowi Volkswagena lub autoryzowanemu
warsztatowi.

A UWAGA

Teksty oznaczone tym symbolem zawierajg
informacje dotyczgce Panstwa bezpieczenstwa
i wskazujg na mozliwe zagrozenia wypadkiem i
obrazeniami.

O wskazéwka
Teksty z tym symbolem zawierajg wskazéwki, w jaki
sposdb mozna unikng¢ mozliwych uszkodzen pojazdu.

@ Teksty z tym symbolem zawierajg informacje
dodatkowe.

A

Obecné informace k tomuto montaznimu
navodu

Mily zakazniku,

je nam potésenim, Ze jste se rozhodl pro pfislusenstvi
ze sortimentu originalnich dil(i Volkswagen
(Volkswagen Zubehor).

Pracovni kroky a bezpecnostni pokyny uvedené v
tomto montadZznim navodu musi byt bezpodmineéné
dodrzovany. Za Skody a poranéni, které vzniknou v
dusledku nedodrzeni pokynu, neru¢ime.

Tento sesit obsahuje dllezité informace a varovani pro
zachazeni s vozidlem. DalSi informace, které byste méli
znat pro vlastni bezpecnost a pro bezpecénost vaseho
spolujezdce, najdete v palubni pfirucce.

Prislusenstvi Volkswagen (Volkswagen Zubehor)
neustale pracuje na dalSim zdokonalovani vSech
vyrobk(. Méjte proto prosim pochopeni, Ze se diky
tomu mohou tvar, Uprava i technické vlastnosti dodavky
kdykoli zménit. Udaje o rozsahu dodavky, vzhledu a
funkcich vyrobku odpovidaji stavu informaci v okamziku
redakéni uzavérky. Z udajl, obrazkl a popist tohoto
navodu nelze odvozovat Zadné naroky.

Doporucujeme vam, abyste montaz provadéli ve dvou.
Volkswagen Zubehér doporucuje nechat si montaz

provést u nékterého partnera Volkswagen nebo v
odborném servisu.

A POZOR

Texty s timto symbolem obsahuiji informace pro
vasi bezpec€nost a upozorfiuji na mozna nebezpeci
nehody a poranéni.

©) Upozornéni
Text s timto znakem obsahuje pokyny, jak zamezit
moznym Skodam na svém vozidle.

@ Text s timto znakem obsahuje doplriujici informace.
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O6wan nHdopmaumua o 4aHHOM pPyKOBOACTBe
No MOHTaXxy

YBaXkaemblii KNNeHT!

Mbl pagpl, 4TO Bbl BbIOpanu NpogyKumio ns
accopTumeHTa Volkswagen Zubehor (akceccyapbl
Volkswagen).

Heob6xoammo 0b6s3aTenbHO BbIMOMHATE NPUBEOEHHbIE
B [JAHHOW MHCTPYKLUMMN MO MOHTaXy BUAbl paboT u
cobntopaTb ykasaHus no 6esonacHoct. Mbl He Hecem
OTBETCTBEHHOCTY 3a yLUepO, BO3HMKLLNIA B pesynbrate
HecobnoaeHns NpMBeaEeHHbIX 30eCb YKazaHWN.

OTa GpoLutopa cooepXuT BaxHY MHGOOPMaL MO

1 npegocTepexeHns no obpawleHmnto ¢ Bawwmm
aBToMob6uneM. MNMpoyas nHdopmaums, Heobxogmmas
Bam onst o6ecneyeHnsa cobctBeHHOM Ge3onacHOCTM
1 6e3onacHocTh Balmx naccaxupos, coaepXUTcs B
Baluem 6opToBOM XypHane.

Komnanuga Volkswagen Zubehér (Akceccyapsl
dornbKkcBareH) NOCTOAHHO paboTaeT Hag
yCOBEPLLEHCTBOBaHNEM CBOEWV NpoayKLun. Noatomy
npocum Bac ¢ noHMMaHneM OTHECTUCH K BO3MOXHbIM
n3MeHeHnssM obbema nNocTaBkn Mo hopme, OCHALLEHMIO
N TeXHn4eckom yactu. CeegeHuns O KOMMNeKTe
MOCTaBKMW, BHELUHEM BuAae U PyHKUMAX n3genui
OeCTBUTENbHbI HA MOMEHT CAayu U3gaHus B neyatb.
[MpeTeH3nn Ha OCHOBaHWW AaHHbIX, UIIICTPALMI U
OMMCaHWI B HACTOSILLLEM PYKOBOACTBE UCKHOYaoTCH.

Mbl pekomeHayem Bam BbINONHATL YCTaHOBKY BABOEM.
Volkswagen Zubehér pekomeHayeT BbIMONHATL MOHTaX

B MacTepCKOW NapTHEPCKOro NPeAnpUsATUS KoMNaHum
Volkswagen nnu B cneumann3npoBaHHON MacTepPCKOMN.

A BHUMAHUE

TeKcTbl C TakUM CMMBOSIOM cofepXaT UHdopmaumio,
cBsi3aHHyto ¢ Bawer nuyHom 6e3onacHoCTbIO, U
yKasbIBatoT Ha onacHocTb OTI1 n TpaBmaTunsma.

@ YkasaHue

TeKcTbl C 3TUM CMMBOJSIOM COAEpKaT yKaszaHUs Ha TOM,
Kak UCKMoYMTb BO3MOXHOCTb NoBpexaeHust Baliero
aBToOMOOUnNS.

(2) TekcTbi ¢ TakuM cMBONOM coaepxar
[AOMOJSTHUTENBHYIO MHGOPMaLIO.
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F G H I J K L
@ \e &)
M8x20 M8x25 M10x30 M8 M8 M8 M10
M N o) P R
SRR RN«
‘_/ \|/ / \- /
M10 M8 20x20x6 M8 18x38x6 | M10 25x38x8 | M10 25x50x8 M8

(D) Lieferumfang

Scope of delivery

(F) Etendue de livraison

Pos.| Bezeichnung Stiick Item| Designation Quantity Pos. Désignation Piece
A | Trittbretter Links und Rechts 2 A | Side steps left and right 2 A | Marchepieds gauche et droit 2
B |Halter hinten L+R 2 B Rear brackets L+R 2 B | Supports arriere gauche et droit 2
C |Halter vorne L+R 2 C | Front brackets L+R 2 C | Supports avant gauche et droit 2
D |Halter Mitte L+R 2 D | Middle brackets L+R 2 D | Supports centraux gauche et droit 2
E |Montageanleitung 1 E Fitting instructions 1 E | Instructions de montage 1
F |Schraube M8x20 6 F Bolt M8x20 6 F | Vis M8x20 6
G |Schraube M8x25 10 G | Bolt M8x25 10 G | Vis M8x25 10
H |Schraube M10x30 4 H | Bolt M10x30 4 H | Vis M10x30 4
| | Sicherungsscheibe M8 12 | Springwasher M8 12 || Rondelle élastique M8 12
J |Karosseriescheibe M8 20 J Washer M8 20 J | Rondelle plate M8 20
K | Selbstsichernde Mutter M8 4 K | Self locking nut M8 4 K | Ecrou autobloquant M8 4
L [Sicherungsscheibe M10 4 L Springwasher M10 4 L |Rondelle élastique M10 4
M |Karosseriescheibe M10 4 M | Washer M10 4 M | Rondelle plate M10 4
N |Gewindeplatte M8 20x20x6 6 N | Threadplate M8 20x20x6 6 N | Ecrou carré M8 20x20x6 6
O |Gewindeplatte M8 18x38x6 2 O | Threadplate M8 18x38x6 2 O | Ecrou carré M8 18x38x6 2
P |Gewindeplatte M10 25x38x8 2 P | Threadplate M10 25x38x8 2 P | Ecrou rectangulaire M10 25x38x8| 2
Q [Gewindeplatte M10 25x 50x8 2 Q | Threadplate M10 25x50x8 2 Q | Ecrou rectangulaire M10 25x50x8| 2
R |Einziehmutter M8 4 R | Blind rivet nut M8 4 R | Ecrou aveugle M8 4
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(E) Volumen de suministro

@ Volume di fornitura

(NL) Leveringsomvang

Item| Denominacion Unidades| | Pos.| Denominazione ezzi Pos.| Benaming Stuk
A | Estribos laterales izquierdo y derecho 2 A | Gradini laterali sinistra e destra| 2 A | Treeplanken links en rechts 2
B | Soportes traseros izquierdo + derecho 2 B |Staffe posteriori S+D 2 B |Steunen achter L+R 2
C | Soportes delanteros izquierdo + derecho| 2 C | Staffe anteriori S+D 2 C |Steunen voor L+R 2
D | Soportes centrales izquierdo + derecho 2 D |Staffe centrali S+D 2 D [Steunen midden L+R 2
E | Instrucciones de montaje 1 E |lIstruzioni di montaggio 1 E |Montage-instructies 1
F | Perno M8x20 6 F |Bullone M8x20 6 F |Bout M8x20 6
G | Perno M8x25 10 G |Bullone M8x25 10 G |Bout M8x25 10
H | Perno M10x30 4 H |Bullone M10x30 4 H [Bout M10x30 4
| | Arandela elastica M8 12 | |Rondella elastica M8 12 | |Veerring M8 12
J | Arandela M8 20 J |Rondella M8 20 J |Ring M8 20
K | Tuerca autoblocante M8 4 K |Dado autobloccante M8 4 K |Zelfborgende moer M8 4
L | Arandela elastica M10 4 L |Rondella elastica M10 4 L |Veerring M10 4
M | Arandela M10 4 M |Rondella M10 4 M |Ring M10 4
N | Placa perforada M8 20 x 20 x 6 6 N |Piastra filettata M8 20x20x6 6 N [Moerplaat M8 20x20x6 6
O | Placa perforada M8 18 x 38 x 6 2 O |Piastra filettata M8 18x38x6 2 O |Moerplaat M8 18x38x6 2
P | Placa perforada M10 25 x 38 x 8 2 P |Piastra filettata M10 25x38x8 2 P [Moerplaat M10 25x38x8 2
Q | Placa perforada M10 25 x 50 x 8 2 Q |Piastra filettata M10 25x50x8 2 Q |Moerplaat M10 25x50x8 2
R | Tuerca de remache ciego M8 4 R |Inserto filettato cieco M8 4 R |Blindklinkmoer 4

(s) Leveransomfattning Material fornecido Zakres dostawy
Pos | Beteckning Antal Pos.| Designagio Quant.| | Poz Nazwa §¢ llo

A | Sidosteg vanster och héger 2 A | Estribos laterais esquerdo e direito| 2 A |Lewe i prawe stopnie boczne 2
B | Hallare bak V+H 2 B | Suportes traseiros E+D 2 B |Wsporniki tylne L+P 2
C | Hallare fram V+H 2 C | Suportes dianteiros E+D 2 C | Wsporniki przednie L+P 2
D | Hallare mitten V+H 2 D | Suportes centrais E+D 2 D |Wsporniki srodkowe L+P 2
E | Monteringsanvisningar 1 E | Instrucbes de montagem 1 E |Instrukcja montazu 1
F | Skruv M8x20 6 F | Parafuso M8x20 6 F_|Sruba M8x20 6
G | Skruv M8x25 10 G | Parafuso M8x25 10 G | Sruba M8x25 10
H | Skruv M10x30 4 H | Parafuso M10x30 4 H |Sruba M10x30 4
| Lasbricka M8 12 | | Anilha de pressdo M8 12 | Podktadka sprezynowa M8 12
J Bricka M8 20 J | Anilha M8 20 J |Podktadka M8 20
K | Sjalvlasande mutter M8 4 K | Porca de autoblogueio M8 4 K | Nakretka samoblokujgca M8 4
L Lasbricka M10 4 L | Anilha de pressdo M10 4 L |Podktadka sprezynowa M10 4
M | Bricka M10 4 M | Anilha M10 4 M [Podktadka M10 4
N | Gangbleck M8 20x20x6 6 N | Placa roscada M8 20x20x6 6 N | Ptytka gwintowana M8 20x20x6 | 6
O | Gangbleck M8 18x38x6 2 O | Placa roscada M8 18x38x6 2 O |Piytka gwintowana M8 18x38x6 | 2
P | Géngbleck M10 25x38x8 2 P | Placa roscada M10 25x38x8 2 P |Plytka gwintowana M10 25x38x8 2
Q | Gangbleck M10 25x50x8 2 Q | Placa roscada M10 25x50x8 2 Q |Ptytka gwintowana M10 25x50x8 2
R | Blindnitmutter M8 4 R | Rebite cego M8 4 R | Nakretka kapturkowa nitu M8 4

(€2) Rozsah dodavky QD) wam— CN) it fe Tt

Poz. | Nazev dilu Ks. | 2B | &% % 5| R Ko
A |Nastupni prahy na levém a pravém boku| 2 A YA FATTEBIOA 2 A | AR AS N R R 2
B |Zadni drzaky L+P 2 B V77 F4 v RLAR 2 B JEEFEEE 4R 2
C |Predni drzaky L+P 2 C [7uv 777 v bR 2 C | RIEpdEse 4R 2
D |Prostfedni drzaky L+P 2 D [U77F4 v RLAR 2 D | dhadEa 4R 2
E |Navod k montazi 1 E WY {HiTiEs 1 E 22 23 B 1
F_ |Sroub M8 x 20 6 F_AR/L hM8x20 6 F | U2k M8x20 6
G |Sroub M8 x 25 10 G |7/R/L FM8x25 10 G | 12 M8x25 10
H |Sroub M10 x 30 4 H  [7/R/L AM10x30 4 H | #28 M10x30 4
| [Pérova podiozka M8 12 I 27U 70y v —I8 12 I P e M8 12
J  |Podlozka M8 20 J Uy vy—M8 20 J B M8 20
K [Samosvorna matice M8 4 K wr7ayxo 7 v RS 4 K | B#EEE M8 4
L |Pérova podlozka M10 4 L (A7 V70 vy =0 4 L | 9HsdgE] M10 4
M  |Podlozka M10 4 M |7y v—MI0 4 M | HE M0 4
N |Plocha matice M8 20 x 20 x 6 6 N [xL v F7L— b8 20x20x6 6 N | g0 M8 20x20x6 6
O |Plocha matice M8 18 x 38 x 6 2 O AL v FFL— RS 18x38x6 2 O | B2t M8 18x38x6 2
P |Plocha matice M10 25 x 38 x 8 2 P ALy F7L— kMO 25x38x8 | 2 P | ZUR M0 25x38x8 2
Q [Plocha matice M10 25 x 50 x 8 2 Q ALy FFL— FMI0 25x50x8 | 2 Q | BEZUR M10 25x50x8 2
R__|Matice slepého nytu M8 4 R 54 KU~y hF v RS 4 R [ BIFZIZELE M8 4

KomnnekT noctaBku
Mo3. | HaumeHoBaHu - Komm 4ecTBO
A |BOKOBblE NOAHOXKW, IEBbIE 1 NpaBble 2

B |3agHue KpOHLWITENHbI, NEBbIE U NpaBble 2

C |MepenHue KpOHLUTENHBI, NeBble 1 NpaBble| 2

D |CpenHue KpOHLLUTENHbI, NeBbIe U NpaBble | 2

E |MHCTpyKUMM NO yCTaHOBKE 1 L MpyxnHHas wanba M10 4
F  |Bont M8 x 20 6 M | Wan6a M10 4
G |bont M8 x 25 10 N PesbboBas nnactuHa M8 20 x 20 x 6 6
H [Bont M10 x 30 4 O | Pesbbosas nnactuHa M8 18 x 38 x 6 2
| MpyxnHHas warnba M8 12 P PesbboBas nnactuHa M10 25 x 38 x 8 2
J LLlan6a M8 20 Q | PeabboBas nnactHa M10 25 x 50 x 8 2
K |CamocTonopsiiasics raiika M8 4 R [ 3aknenoyHas raiika M8 4
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Fir die Montage der Trittbretter erforderliches Werkzeug
Tools Required for Side Step Installation

Outils nécessaires a I'installation du marchepied
Attrezzi specifici per il montaggio dei gradini laterali
Benodigd gereedschap voor montage van treeplanken
Verktyg som kravs for att installera sidosteget
Ferramentas necessarias para a instalagao do estribo lateral
Narzedzia wymagane do montazu stopni bocznych
Nastroje potfebné k montazi bo¢nich nastupnich prahu
Y4 R2AFy TOMDIFICHERTR

BN 2 2 T s T

MHCTpYMeHTbI AnA YCTaHOBKHA OOKOBbIX NOAHOXEK

<]

<)

oy

O

=l

b

HR R

Itluulnnnu

Stichsage oder Metallsage
Reciprocating saw or Hacksaw
Scie alternative ou scie a métaux
Seghetto alternativo o seghetto

a mano

Reciprokezaag of ijzerzaag
Metallsag eller bagfl

Serrote elétrico ou serra de arco
Pitka do metalu

PFimocara pila nebo ramova pila
B FE IS0z

Papiermesser
Utility Knife
Cutter

Lama accessoria
Hobbymes
Universalkniv
Faca multiusos
No6z

Dilensky nuz
TRer A7
ERWI|

Steckschlisselsatz inkl. Inbus und Torx
Socket set, including Allen key

Jeu de douilles, clé Allen incluse

Set chiavi, inclusa chiave Allen
Doppenset incl inbus en Torx

Hylssats, inklusive insexnyckel

Jogo de chaves de roquete,

incluindo chave Allen

Zestaw kluczy nasadowych wraz z
kluczami imbusowymi

Sada nastavcu v&etné inbusového klice

Blechschere

Tin snips

Cisailles

Forbici per lamiere
Blikschaar

Platsax

Alicate de cortar chapa
Nozyce do blachy
Nuzky na plech

D F S

A4 5 4 Bl A B
HOXXOBOYHBIN CTAHOK UK
HOXXOBOYHas nuna

YHuBepcanbHbIN HOX

® ) O

r———x

Schraubenschliissel 17 mm
Wrench 17mm

Clé plate 17 mm

Chiave 17 mm
Ring/steeksleutel 17 mm
Skiftnyckel 17mm

Chave inglesa de 17 mm
Klucz 17 mm

Kli¢ 17 mm

L v F17mm

17 2 KIRF

[aeyHbI kntov Ha 17 Mm
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Schraubenschliissel 13 mm
Wrench 13mm

Clé plate 13 mm

Chiave 13 mm
Ring/steeksleutel 13 mm
Skiftnyckel 13mm

Chave inglesa de 13 mm
Klucz 13mm

Kli¢ 13 mm

L~ F13mm

13 =R4RF

[aeyHbIli KntoY Ha 13 Mm

FE v b
?ﬁﬁz%éﬁ WH LN AT

N L FE2Ete

HoxHMUbI o MeTanny

KomnnekT rornoBok, BKMtoYast TOPLEBOW KoY

Drehmomentschlussel
Torque Wrench

Clé dynamométrique
Chiave dinamometrica
Momentsleutel
Momentnyckel

Chave dinamomeétrica
Klucz dynamometryczny
Momentovy kli¢

NI AR
HHFHERTF

[OuHaMoMeTPUYECKUIA raevHbIN KoY

Handniet-Setzzange

Hand rivet setting punch

Pince a cliquet pour écrous aveugles
Pufio de ajuste de remachado a mano
Rivettatrice manuale
Blindklinkmoertang

Handnittang

Perfurador manual de rebites
Pobijak do nitow

Ruéni nytovacka

N RNy by N TF
Fah i H A

Py4How 3aknenoyHmk
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@ An den Kontaktflachen zwischen Halter und Karosserie muss
der serienmaRige Unterbodenschutz mit geeigneten Mitteln
entfernt werden, ohne dabei die darunter liegende Lackschicht
zu beschéadigen. Bei Beschadigungen der Lackschicht mussen
vor Montage der Bauteile Korrosionsschutzmaf3nahmen
durchgefiihrt werden!

GB / USA / Canada

@ On the contact surfaces between the bracket and the body, the
standard underbody protection must be removed using
appropriate means; care must be taken to avoid damaging the
paintwork underneath it. If the paintwork is damaged, corrosion
protection measures must be implemented prior to mounting the
components.

@ Sur les surfaces de contact, entre le support et la carrosserie, la
protection standard de soubassement doit étre retirée par des
moyens adéquats. Veiller a ne pas endommager la peinture en
dessous d’elle. Si la peinture est endommagée, des mesures de
protection contre la corrosion doivent étre mises en ceuvre avant
de monter les composants.

@ En las superficies de contacto situadas entre el soporte y la
carroceria, debe retirarse la proteccion estandar de los bajos
con los medios adecuados; han de tomarse las precauciones
necesarias para evitar que la pintura de la parte inferior sufra
darios. Si la pintura sufre dafios, deben implementarse medidas
de proteccion contra la corrosion antes de montar los
componentes.

@ Sulle superfici di contatto tra la staffa e il corpo, la protezione
sottoscocca deve essere rimossa utilizzando mezzi appropriati;
procedere con cautela per evitare di danneggiare la verniciatura
sottostante. Se la verniciatura viene danneggiata, si raccomanda

di implementare misure protettive prima di montare i componenti.

NL

@ Op het contactvlak van de steun met de carrosserie, moet de
standaard bodemplaatbescherming verwijderd worden met het
juiste gereedschap; hierbij moet voorkomen worden dat het
onderliggende lakwerk beschadigd wordt. Als het lakwerk is
beschadigd, moeten er beschermende maatregelen tegen
corrosie worden genomen voordat de onderdelen gemonteerd
worden.

@ Na powierzchniach styku migdzy wspornikiem a korpusem
nalezy zdemontowa¢ standardowg ostone podwozia za pomocg
odpowiednich $rodkéw. Nalezy zachowac ostrozno$¢, aby
unikng¢ uszkodzenia lakieru pod spodem. Jesli lakier zostanie
uszkodzony, przed zamontowaniem podzespotéw nalezy
zastosowac srodki ochrony przeciwkorozyjne;.

D 754 b & HKOBIC b 5k LICH iM% 0T 4R
7 Rtk & Y 7 7 R CIRET B BN D D £ T,
ZO FOBEHEZGOT R NE I EEL T EEN,
BTN GOV 5 A1, =
VAR—R Y N A BN T 2 N AL E S BT,

@ Ha KOHTaKTHbIX MOBEPXHOCTAX MEXAY KPOHLITENHOM U
KOprnycom CTaHaapTHas 3aluTa AHuLLA AoMmKHa ObiTb yaaneHa
C MCMONb30BaHNEM Haanexalumx cpeacTs; Heobxoaumo
cobntofaTb OCTOPOXKHOCTb, YTOGbI HE MOBPEeaNTL
naKoKpaco4Hoe MoKpbITME Nnog HUM.Ecnn nakokpaco4yHoe
NOKpbITUE NOBPEXAEHO, Nepes MOHTaXOM KOMMOHEHTOB
HeobXOAMMO NPUHSATL MEpPbI MO 3aLLUTE OT KOPPO3UN.

@ Pa kontaktytorna mellan héllaren och karossen maste standard-
underredesskyddet tas bort pa lampligt satt. Det maste ske med
omsorg for att undvika att lacken under det skadas. Om lacken
skadas maste atgarder for korrosionsskydd vidtas innan
komponenterna monteras.

PT

@ Nas superficies de contacto entre o suporte e a carrogaria, a
protecéo padréo da parte inferior da carrogaria deve ser
removida utilizando os meios adequados a tal; deve ser tomado
cuidado para evitar danificar a pintura sobre a mesma.

Se a pintura for danificada, devem ser implementadas medidas
de protecéo contra a corrosdo antes da montagem dos
componentes.

CZ

@ Na kontaktnich plochach mezi drzakem a karoserii je tfeba
vhodnym zpUsobem odstranit standardni ochranu podvozku; je
tfeba dbat zvySené opatrnosti, aby nedoslo k poSkozeni laku
pod ni.

Dojde-li k poskozeni laku, je nutné pfed montazi dild pouzit
ochranu proti korozi.

CN

O ey

AL 4 5 ] R |,
DR T RIS AR 372 N
SN OB GBI PPV, FA A, L2 A
B BRER B 4
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Schritt 01:

Demontage Unterbodenverkleidung
Unterbodenverkleidungen an der rechten und linken Fahrzeugseite
entfernen. Seitliche Unterbodenverkleidungen an der rechten und
linken Fahrzeugseite entfernen.

GB / USA / Canada

Step 01:
Removing the floor cover plates

Remove the cover plates on the left and right of the underside of
the vehicle.Remove the side floor cover plates on the left and right
of the underside of the vehicle.

e 7 =

Etape 01 : dépose des plaques de

recouvrement de plancher

Déposer les plaques de recouvrement des cotés gauche et droit du
soubassement du véhicule.

Déposer les plaques latérales de recouvrement de plancher des
c6tés gauche et droit du soubassement du véhicule.

Paso n.° 1: Extraccioén de las placas de la

cubierta del piso

Extraiga las placas de la cubierta de los lados izquierdo y derecho
situadas en la parte inferior del vehiculo.

Extraiga las placas de la cubierta del piso de los lados izquierdo y
derecho situadas en la parte inferior del vehiculo.

PL

Krok 01: Demontaz nakladek podtogowych

Zdemontowa¢ naktadki z lewej i prawej strony spodu pojazdu. Step 01: Rimuovere le lamiere di
Zdemontowac naktadki podtogowe z lewej i prawej strony spodu protezione pavimento
pojazdu.

Rimuovere le lamiere di protezione sul lato destro e sinistro della

parte inferiore del veicolo.
v prOteZione paVimento sullato destro e
sinistro della parte inferiore del veicolo.

Krok 01: Demontaz oblozeni praht

Demontujte obloZeni prahti na levé a pravé strané podvozku vozidla.
Demontujte bo¢ni obloZeni panelu podlahy na levé a pravé strané
podvozku vozidia. Stap 01: Verwijderen van de

bodembeschermplaten

Verwijder de beschermplaten links en rechts aan de onderzijde van
de auto. Verwijder de bodembeschermplaten links en rechts aan de
AT w701 7a 7 hox—T7 1L — K& HY 49 onderzijde van de auto.

I EAD TRNG, A= — hEERVILET,

HlALADO TN, A K7aT7Oh "= 1L — R 2RV LET,

‘

Ta bort tackplatarna till hbger och vénster pa undersidan av bilen.
. Ta bort golvets sidotackplatar till hger och vanster pa undersidan
}ﬁwgl% 01: i]]—Fim*ﬁ*ﬁ%%*ﬁ av bilen.

TR ZE 80 R AU 72 SO R TR R e A .
S 2 A S AR A 3 B ) T M AR R R AR

PT

Passo 1: Remover as placas de cobertura

Atan 01. CHATUe HaKNaAoK AHMLLA do piso

CHUMUTE HaKnaZky Ha NIeBOM ¥ NPaBon CTOPOHE AHWLLA aBTOMOBUIIA. Remova as placas de cobertura da esquerda e da direita na parte
CHumMUnTe GOKOBbIE HaKNaAKW Ha NeBo U NPaBo CTOPOHE AHMLLA inferior do veiculo.

aBTOMOGUNS. Remova as placas de cobertura do piso lateral da esquerda e da

direita na parte inferior do veiculo.
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Schritt 02: Nur fiir die vordere linke Seite.

Gummistopfen an der Innen- und AuRenseite links vorn entfernen.
Gewinde in der Gewindeplatte vor der Montage mithilfe einer
Schraube priifen und reinigen. (Siehe *)

M10 Gewindeplatte von der AulRenseite des Unterbodenblechs
her einfiihren.

M8 Einziehmutter in die daftir vorgesehene Bohrung auf der
Fahrzeuginnenseite einstecken und mit der Handniet-Setzzange

montieren.
GB / USA / Canada
Step 02: Only for the front left-hand side.

Remove the rubber plugs on the left front inside and outside.
Check and clean the thread of the plate nut using a bolt before
mounting. (See *)

Insert the M10 plate nut into the floor panel on the outside.

Insert the M8 rivet nut into the hole provided for that purpose that is
closest to the centre line of the vehicle and mount using the hand
rivet setting punch.

Etape 02 : Uniquement pour le c6té avant

gauche.

Déposer les obturateurs en caoutchouc, intérieurs et extérieurs,
du c6té avant gauche.

Controler le filetage de I'écrou plat, puis le désencrasser a l'aide
d'une vis avant le montage. (Voir *)

Insérer I'écrou plat M10 dans le panneau de plancher,

du cbté extérieur.

Insérer I'écrou aveugle M8 dans le trou prévu a cet effet, celui le
plus proche de I'axe central du véhicule, et le sertir a I'aide de la
pince a cliquet pour écrous aveugles.

Paso n.° 2: Solo para la parte delantera

izquierda.

Extraiga los tapones de goma interior y exterior de la parte
delantera izquierda. Verifique y limpie la rosca de la tuerca plana
con un perno antes de realizar el montaje. (consulte *)
Introduzca la tuerca plana M10 en la parte exterior del panel del
piso. Inserte la tuerca de remache M8 en el orificio facilitado para
ese objetivo, que se encuentra mas cerca de la linea central del
vehiculo, y realice el montaje utilizando el pufio de ajuste de
remachado a mano.

Step 02: Solo per il lato anteriore sinistro.
Rimuovere i tappi in gomma sul lato anteriore sinistro interno ed
esterno. Controllare e pulire la filettatura della piastrina filettata
utilizzando un bullone prima del montaggio. (Vedere *)

Inserire la piastrina filettata M10 nel pannello del pavimento,
esternamente. Inserire 'inserto filettato M8 nel foro previsto piu
vicino alla mezzeria del veicolo e montarlo utilizzando la rivettatrice
manuale.

NL
Stap 02: Alleen links voor.

Verwijder de binnenste en buitenste rubber pluggen aan de
voorzijde links. Controleer de schroefdraad van de moerplaat en
reinig deze met een bout alvorens de moerplaat te monteren. (Zie *)
Steek de M10 moerplaat in het buitenste deel van de bodemplaat.
Plaats de M8 blindklinkmoer in het daarvoor bestemde gat dat zich
het dichtst bij de hartlijn van de auto bevindt en zet hem vast met
de blindklinkmoertang.



Steg 02: Endast for vanster sida fram.

Ta bort gummipluggarna pa in- och utsida fram véanster.

Kontrollera och gor rent gdngorna pa gangblecket med en skruv fore
montering. (se *)

For in gangblecket M10 i golvplaten pa utsidan.

For in nitmuttern M8 i det avsedda halet som &r narmast bilens
centerlinje och fast med handnittangen.

o
|

Passo 2: Apenas para o lado dianteiro direito.
Remova as tampas de borracha na dianteira esquerda interior e exterior.

Verifique e limpe a rosca da porca da placa, utilizando um parafuso
antes da montagem. (Ver *)

Insira a porca da placa M10 no painel do piso no exterior.

Insira o rebite M8 no orificio providenciado para esse propoésito que se
encontre mais perto da linha central do veiculo e monte-o utilizando o
perfurador manual de rebites.

PL

Krok 02: Tylko z przodu po lewej stronie.
Zdemontowac przednie gumowe zaslepki z lewej strony od wewnatrz
i od zewnatrz.

Przed zamontowaniem sprawdzi¢ i wyczysci¢ gwint ptytki gwintowanej
przy pomocy $ruby. (Patrz *)

Wiozy¢ ptytke gwintowang M10 w panel podtogi po stronie zewnetrzne;j.

Wsuna¢ nakretke nitu M8 do odpowiedniego otworu, ktéry znajduje sie
najblizszej linii srodkowej pojazdu, i przymocowac za pomoca pobijaka
do nitow.

|
N

Krok 02: Pouze pro predni levou stranu.
Vyjméte vnitfni i vnéjSi gumové zatky na levé predni vnitfni a vnéjsi
strané. Pfed montazi zkontrolujte a oCistéte zavit talifové matice
pomoci Sroubu. (Viz *)

Vlozte talifovou matici M10 do podlahového panelu na vnéjsi strané.
Vlozte nytovaci Sroub M8 do pfipraveného otvoru, ktery se nachazi v
tésné blizkosti stfedové linie vozidla, a namontujte jej pomoci ru¢ni
nytovacky.
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9tan 02. TonbKo ANsA nNneBow nepegHen

CTOPOHDbI.

CHUMUWTE BHYTPEHHME W HapYXXHble Pe3VHOBbIE 3arfyLUKN B eBOM
nepeaHew vyactu. Nepen ycTaHOBKOW NPOBEpPLTE M O4UCTUTE pesbby
nrnacTMHYaTon rakv npu nomowm 6onta. (Cm. *)

BcrassTe nnactuHuaryto ranky M10 B HapyxHyto YacTb naHenu nona.
BcraBbTe 3akneno4Hyto raiky M8 B oTBepcTue, NpefyCMOTPeHHOe ANs
3TON Lienu 1 pacnonoxeHHoe brmxe BCero kK 0CeBOM NMHUM aBToMobuns,
1 yCTaHOBWTE ee Npu NMOMOLLYM 3aKnemnoyHuka.
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M10x30

Schritt 03: Befestigung - Halter links vorn
Halter links vorn mit M10x30 Schraube, Sicherungsscheibe und
Karosseriescheibe an der Auflenseite anmontieren.

Mit M8x25 Schraube, Sicherungsscheibe und Karosseriescheibe an
der Innenseite befestigen.

Schrauben von Hand anziehen.

GB / USA / Canada
Step 03: Mounting of the left front brackets

Place bracket left front using M10x30 bolt, springwasher
and washer on the outside.

Use M8x25 bolt,springwasher and washer on the inside.
Tighten bolts by hand.

M
-
[V
©
(1)
o
w

Placer le support avant gauche a l'aide de la vis M10x30, la rondelle
élastique et la rondelle plate, c6té extérieur.

Mettre en place la vis M8x25, la rondelle élastique et la rondelle plate,
coté intérieur.Serrer les vis a la main.

o

U
)
7]
o
-]
@

Coloque el soporte de la parte delantera izquierda con el perno
M10x30, la arandela elastica y la arandela en el exterior.
Utilice el perno M8x25, la arandela elastica y la arandela en el
interior.Apriete los pernos manualmente.

Step 03:

Posizionare la staffa anteriore sinistra utilizzando un bullone M10x30,
una rondella elastica e una rondella, esternamente.Utilizzare un
bullone M8x25, una rondella elastica e una rondella internamente.
Serrare i bulloni manualmente.

NL

Stap 03: Montage van de linker voor steun
Plaats de steun links voor met een M10x30 bout, een veerring en
een ring voor de buitenste bevestiging.

Gebruik een M8x25 bout met een veerring en een ring voor de
binnenste bevestiging.Draai de bouten met de hand vast.

Steg 03:

Placera hallare vanster fram med skruv M10x30, lasbricka och
bricka pa utsidan.Anvand skruv M8x25, lasbricka och bricka pa
insidan.Dra at skruvar for hand.
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Passo 3:

Coloque o suporte esquerdo dianteiro, utilizando uma anilha, anilha de
pressao e parafuso M10x30 no exterior.Utilize a anilha,

anilha de pressao e parafuso M8x25 no interior.

Aperte as porcas a méo.

PL

)
-
o
=
o
(3]

Zamontowac przedni lewy wspornik przy pomocy $ruby M10x30,
podktadki sprezynowej i podktadki po stronie zewnetrzne;.

Po stronie wewnetrznej uzy¢ sruby M8x25,

podktadki sprezynowej i podktadki.

Dokreci¢ sruby reka.

H
N

Krok 03:

Osadte levy pfedni drzak pomoci Sroubu M10 x 30, pérové podlozky a
podlozky na vnéjsi strané.Na vnitini strané pouzijte Sroub M8 x 25,
pérovou podlozku a podlozku.

Srouby dotahnéte rukou.
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YcTaHOBUTE Ha Hapy>XHy0 YacTb MEBbIN NepegHUiA KPOHLITENH npu
nomouy 6onta M10 x 30, Npy>XMHHON Wanbbl 1 Wanbsbl.

Ha BHyTpeHHel cTopoHe ucnonbaynte 6ont M8 x 25,

NPY>XUHHYO Wanby 1 wanby.3aTtaHnTe 6onTbl OT pyKu.
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Schritt 04: Befestigung - Halter rechts, vorn
Gummistopfen an der Innen- und AuRenseite rechts vorn entfernen.
Gewinde in der Gewindeplatte vor der Montage mithilfe einer Schraube
prifen und reinigen. (Siehe *)

M10 Gewindeplatte von der AuBenseite des Unterbodenblechs

her einfihren. M8 Einziehmutter in die daftr vorgesehene Bohrung auf
der Fahrzeuginnenseite einstecken und mit der Handniet-Setzzange

montieren.

GB / USA / Canada
Step 04: Mounting of the right front brackets

Remove the rubber plugs on the front right from the inside and outside.
Check and clean the thread of the plate nut using a bolt before
mounting. (See *)

Insert the M10 plate nut into the floor panel on the

outside. Insert the M8 rivet nut into the hole provided for that purpose
that is closest to the centre line of the vehicle and mount using the hand
rivet setting punch.

Etape 04 : Montage des supports avant droit
Déposer les obturateurs en caoutchouc, intérieurs et extérieurs, du coté
avant droit.

Controler le filetage de I'écrou plat, puis le désencrasser a I'aide d'une
vis avant le montage. (Voir *)

Insérer I'écrou plat M10 dans le panneau de plancher, du c6té extérieur.
Insérer I'écrou aveugle M8 dans le trou prévu a cet effet, celui le plus
proche de I'axe central du véhicule, et le sertir a I'aide de la pince a
cliquet pour écrous aveugles.

Paso n.° 4: Montaje de los soportes

delanteros del lado derecho

Extraiga los tapones de goma interior y exterior de la parte delantera
derecha.

Verifique y limpie la rosca de la tuerca plana con un perno antes de
realizar el montaje. (consulte *)

Introduzca la tuerca plana M10 en la parte exterior del panel del piso.
Inserte la tuerca de remache M8 en el orificio facilitado para ese objetivo,
que se encuentra mas cerca de la linea central del vehiculo, y realice el
montaje utilizando el pufio de ajuste de remachado a mano.

Step 04: Montaggio delle staffe anteriori a
destra

Rimuovere i tappi in gomma sul lato anteriore destro interno ed esterno.
Controllare e pulire la filettatura della piastrina filettata utilizzando un
bullone prima del montaggio. (Vedere *)

Inserire la piastrina filettata M10 nel pannello del pavimento,
esternamente.

Inserire I'inserto filettato M8 nel foro previsto piu vicino alla mezzeria
del veicolo e montarlo utilizzando la rivettatrice manuale.

NL

Stap 04: Montage van de voorste steun

rechts

Verwijder de binnenste en buitenste rubber pluggen aan de voorzijde
rechts.

Controleer de schroefdraad van de moerplaat en reinig deze met een
bout alvorens de moerplaat te monteren. (Zie *)

Steek de M10 moerplaat in het buitenste deel van de bodemplaat.
Plaats de M8 blindklinkmoer in het daarvoor bestemde gat dat zich het
dichtst bij de hartlijn van de auto bevindt en zet hem vast met de

M10 25x38x8 blindklinkmoertang.
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Steg 04: Montering av hallare héger fram
Ta bort gummipluggarna pa in- och utsida héger fram.

Kontrollera och gor rent gangorna pa gangblecket med en skruv fore
montering. (se *)

For in gangblecket M10 i golvplaten pa utsidan.

Fo&r in nitmuttern M8 i det avsedda halet som &r narmast bilens
centerlinje och fast med handnittangen.

o
|

Passo 4: Montagem dos suportes dianteiros

direitos

Monte o suporte dianteiro direito utilizando uma anilha, anilha de
pressao e parafuso M10x30 no exterior.

Utilize uma anilha, anilha de pressao e parafuso M8x25 no interior.
Aperte as porcas a méo.

PL

Krok 04: Montaz przednich wspornikow po
prawej stronie

Zdemontowac przednie gumowe za$lepki z prawej strony od wewnatrz
i od zewnatrz.

Przed zamontowaniem sprawdzi¢ i wyczysci¢ gwint ptytki gwintowanej
przy pomocy $ruby. (Patrz *)

Wiozy¢ plytke gwintowang M10 w panel podtogi po stronie zewnetrzne;j.
Wsung¢ nakretke nitu M8 do odpowiedniego otworu, ktéry znajduje sie
najblizszej linii srodkowej pojazdu,

i przymocowac¢ za pomocg pobijaka do nitow.

|
N

Krok 04: Montaz pravych prednich drzaku
Vyjméte vnitfni i vnéj8i gumové zatky na pravé pfedni vnitfni a vnéjsi
strané. Pfed montazi zkontrolujte a oCistéte zavit talifové matice pomoci
Sroubu. (Viz *)

Vlozte talifovou matici M10 do podlahového panelu na vnéjsi strané.
VloZte nytovaci Sroub M8 do pfipraveného otvoru, ktery se nachazi v
tésné blizkosti stfedové linie vozidla, a namontujte jej pomoci ruéni
nytovacky.
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dtan 04. YcTaHOBKa npaBbiX NepeaHux

KPOHLUTENHOB

CHUMUWTE BHYTPEHHVE U HapyXHble pe3nHOBbIE 3arnyLUKU B MPaBoii
nepegHen YacTu.

[Mepen yctaHOBKOW NpOBEpPLTE Y O4UCTUTE pe3bby nnacTuH4aTon
ranku npu nomolum 6onta. (Cm. *)

BcraBsTe nnactuHuatyto raiiky M10 B Hapy»kHyto YacTb naHenu nona.
BcTaBbte 3aknenoyHyto ranky M8 B otBepcTue, NpeaycMoTpeHHoe
ONs 3TOW Lienum 1 pacrornoXeHHoe brvke BCero K 0CeBOM JIMHUN
aBTOMOOUISA, M YCTaHOBUTE €€ NpU NMOMOLLM 3aKIENOYHMKA.
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M10x30

M8x25

Schritt 05: Befestigung - Halter rechts, vorn
Halter rechts vorn mit M10x30 Schraube, Sicherungsscheibe und
Karosseriescheibe an der AufRenseite anmontieren.

Mit M8x25 Schraube, Sicherungsscheibe und Karosseriescheibean
der Innenseite befestigen.

Schrauben von Hand anziehen.

GB / USA / Canada
Step 05: Mounting of the right front brackets

Mount the right front bracket using an M10x30 bolt, springwasher and
washer on the outside.

Use M8x25 bolt, spring washer and washer on the inside.

Tighten bolts by hand.

Etape 05 : Montage des supports avant droit
Monter le support avant droit a I'aide d'une vis M10x30, d'une rondelle
élastique et une rondelle plate, du c6té extérieur.

Utiliser une vis M8x25, une rondelle élastique et une rondelle plate,

du cété intérieur.

Serrer les vis a la main.

Paso n.° 5: Montaje de los soportes

delanteros del lado derecho

Coloque el soporte de la parte delantera derecha con el perno M10x30,
la arandela elastica y la arandela en el exterior.

Utilice el perno M8x25, la arandela elastica y la arandela en el interior.
Apriete los pernos manualmente.

Step 05: Montaggio delle staffe anteriori a

destra

Montare la staffa anteriore destra utilizzando un bullone M10x30,
una rondella elastica e una rondella, esternamente.

Utilizzare un bullone M8x25, una rondella elastica e una rondella,
internamente.

Serrare i bulloni manualmente.

NL

Stap 05: Montage van de voorste steun

rechts

Monteer de voorste steun rechts met een M10x30 bout en een veerring
en een ring aan de buitenzijde.

Gebruik een M8x25 bout met een veerring en een ring voor de
binnenste bevestiging.

Zet de bouten met de hand vast.

Steg 05: Montering av hallare héger fram
Montera hallaren héger fram med en skruv M10x30, lasbricka och
bricka pa utsidan.

Anvand skruv M8x25, lasbricka och bricka pa insidan.

Dra at skruvar fér hand.
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Passo 5: Montagem dos suportes dianteiros

direitos

Monte o suporte dianteiro direito utilizando uma anilha, anilha de
pressao e parafuso M10x30 no exterior.

Utilize uma anilha, anilha de pressao e parafuso M8x25 no interior.
Aperte as porcas a méo.

PL

Krok 05: Montaz przednich wspornikéw po

prawej stronie

Zamontowac przedni prawy wspornik za pomocg $ruby M10x30,
podktadki sprezynowej i podkfadki po stronie zewnetrzne;.

Po stronie wewnetrznej uzy¢ sruby M8x25, podktadki sprezynowej i
podkfadki.

Dokreci¢ sruby reka.

i
N

Krok 05: Montaz pravych prednich drzaku
Namontujte pravy pfedni drzak s pouzitim Sroubu M10 x 30,

pérové podlozKy a podlozky na vnéjsi strané.

Na vnitfni strané pouZijte Sroub M8 x 25, pérovou podlozku a podlozku.
Srouby dotahnéte rukou.
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Jtan 05. YcTaHOBKa npaBbIX nepeaHux

KPOHLUTENHOB

YcTaHOBUTE Ha Hapy>XHYI0 YacTb Npasblil NepeaHUin KPOHLITENH Npu
nomotuy 6onta M10 x 30, Npy>XMHHON LWanbbl 1 Wanbbl.

Ha BHyTpeHHel cTopoHe ucnonb3ynte 6ont M8x25, NpyuHHyto Wwanby
1 wanby.

3ataHuTe 6onThl OT PyKK.
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Schritt 06: Befestigung Halter Mitte

Gummistopfen an der Innen- und AuRenseite mitten links entfernen.
Gewinde der Gewindeplatte mit einer Schraube vor der Montage
prifen und reinigen. (Siehe *)

M10 Gewindeplatte an der Innenseite im Bodenblech positionieren.
M8 Einziehmutter in die dafiir vorgesehene Bohrung auf der
Fahrzeuginnenseite einstecken und mit der Handniet-Setzzange
montieren.

Arbeitsschritt fir die rechte Fahrzeugseite wiederholen.

GB / USA / Canada
Step 06: Mounting of the rear brackets

Remove the rubber plugs in the middle left from the inside and outside.
Check and clean the thread of the plate nut using a bolt before
mounting. (See *)

Insert the M10 plate nut into the floor panel on the inside.

Insert the M8 rivet nut into the hole provided for that purpose that is
closest to the centre line of the vehicle and mount using the hand rivet
setting punch.

Repeat the work step for the right-hand side of the vehicle.

Etape 06 : Montage des supports arriére
Remove the rubber plugs in the middle left from the inside and outside.
Check and clean the thread of the plate nut using a bolt before
mounting. (See *)

Insert the M10 plate nut into the floor panel on the inside.

Insert the M8 rivet nut into the hole provided for that purpose that is
closest to the centre line of the vehicle and mount using the hand rivet
setting punch.

Repeat the work step for the right-hand side of the vehicle.

Paso n.° 6: Montaje de los soportes traseros
Extraiga los tapones de goma interior y exterior de la parte central
izquierda.

Verifique y limpie la rosca de la tuerca plana con un perno antes de
realizar el montaje. (consulte *)

Introduzca la tuerca plana M10 en la parte interior del panel del piso.
Inserte la tuerca de remache M8 en el orificio facilitado para ese objetivo,
que se encuentra mas cerca de la linea central del vehiculo, y realice el
montaje utilizando el pufio de ajuste de remachado a mano.

Repita los pasos de trabajo en el lado derecho del vehiculo.

Step 06: Montare le staffe posteriori

Rimuovere i tappi in gomma al centro a sinistra dall'interno ed esterno.
Controllare e pulire la filettatura della piastrina filettata utilizzando un
bullone prima del montaggio. (Vedere *)

Inserire la piastrina filettata M10 nel pannello del pavimento,
internamente.

Inserire l'inserto filettato M8 nel foro previsto piu vicino alla mezzeria
del veicolo e montarlo utilizzando la rivettatrice manuale.

Ripetere le operazioni per il lato destro del veicolo.

NL

Stap 06: Montage van de achterste steunen
Verwijder de binnenste en buitenste rubber pluggen in het midden links.
Controleer de schroefdraad van de moerplaat en reinig deze met een
bout alvorens de moerplaat te monteren. (Zie *)

Steek de M10 moerplaat in het binnenste deel van de bodemplaat.
Plaats de M8 blindklinkmoer in het daarvoor bestemde gat dat zich het
dichtst bij de hartlijn van de auto bevindt en zet hem vast met de
blindklinkmoertang.

M8 18x38x6 Herhaal de procedure voor de rechterzijde van de auto.
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Steg 06: Montering av bakre hallare

Ta bort gummipluggarna pa in- och utsida mitten vanster.

Kontrollera och gor rent gdngorna pa gangblecket med en skruv fore
montering. (se *)

For in gangblecket M10 i golvplaten pa insidan.

Foér in nitmuttern M8 i det avsedda héalet som &r ndrmast bilens
centerlinje och fast med handnittangen.

Repetera arbetssteget for hdger sida av bilen.

o
I

Passo 6: Montagem dos suportes traseiros
Remova as tampas de borracha no centro esquerdo do interior e
exterior.

Verifique e limpe a rosca da porca da placa, utilizando um parafuso
antes da montagem. (Ver *)

Insira a porca da placa M10 no painel do piso no interior.

Insira o rebite M8 no orificio providenciado para esse proposito que se
encontre mais perto da linha central do veiculo e monte-o utilizando o
perfurador manual de rebites.

Repita o passo de trabalho para o lado direito do veiculo.

PL
Krok 06: Montaz tylnych wspornikow

Zdemontowa¢ srodkowe gumowe zaslepki z lewej strony od wewnatrz
i od zewnatrz.

Przed zamontowaniem sprawdzi¢ i wyczysci¢ gwint ptytki gwintowanej
przy pomocy $ruby. (Patrz *)

Wiozy¢ plytke gwintowang M10 w panel podfogi po stronie wewnetrzne;.

Wsuna¢ nakretke nitu M8 do odpowiedniego otworu, ktéry znajduje sie
najblizszej linii srodkowej pojazdu, i przymocowac za pomoca pobijaka
do nitow.

Powtorzy¢ caty krok z prawej strony pojazdu.

|
N

Krok 06: Montaz zadnich drzaku

Vyjméte vnitfni i vnéjsi gumové zatky vievo uprostied.

Pred montazi zkontrolujte a o€istéte zavit talifové matice pomoci
Sroubu. (Viz *)

Zasunte talifovou matici M10 do podlahového panelu na vnitfni strané.
VloZte nytovaci Sroub M8 do pfipraveného otvoru, ktery se nachazi v
tésné blizkosti stfedové linie vozidla, a namontujte jej pomoci ruéni
nytovacky.

Tento pracovni postup opakujte na pravé strané vozidla.
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Atan 06. YcTaHOBKa 3aHUX KPOHLUTEUHOB
CHMMUTE BHYTPEHHWNE U HApYy>XHble PE3VHOBLIE 3armyLUK/ B NTEBOW
cpenHen 4yactu.

Mepepn ycTaHOBKOW NPOBEPLTE U OUUCTUTE PE3LOY NNacTUHYaTon
ravkv npu nomotum 6onta. (Cm. *)

BcTaBbre nnactuHyatyto raviky M10 Bo BHYTPEHHIO YacTb NaHenu
nona.

BcTaBbTe 3aknenoyHyto ranky M8 B oteBepcTue, NpeayCMOTpeHHoe
0I5t 3TOW Lenu 1 pacnonoXeHHoe Grivke BCEro K 0CEBOM NUHUM
aBTOMOOUINSA, N YCTaHOBUTE €€ NPU NMOMOLLIM 3aKINENOYHMKa.
[MOBTOPHO BbINOMHUTE OMepaLun AaHHOW NpoLeaypbl A5 NpaBon
CTOPOHbI aBTOMOBUNS.
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Schritt 07: Befestigung - Halter Mitte

Halter - Mitte links (2/2) mit M8 Mutter, Sicherungsscheibe und
Karosseriescheibe an der Auf3enseite montieren.

Halter - Mitte links (1/2) mit M8x25 Schraube x 2,
Karosseriescheibe x 2 und Mutter M8 an der AuRenseite montieren.
Halter - Mitte links (1/2) mit M8x25 Schraube, Sicherungsscheibe
und Karosseriescheibe an der Innenseite montieren.

Schrauben von Hand anziehen.

Arbeitsschritt auf rechter Fahrzeugseite wiederholen.

GB / USA / Canada
Step 07: Mounting of the middle brackets

Mount the left middle bracket (2/2) using an M8 nut, springwasher
and washer on the outside.

Mount the left middle bracket (1/2) using 2 M8x25 bolts,

2 springwashers and an M8 nut on the outside.

Mount the left middle bracket (1/2) using an M8x25 bolt,
springwasher and washer on the inside.

Tighten bolts by hand.

Repeat the work step on the right-hand side of the vehicle.

Etape 07 : Montage des supports centraux
Monter le support central gauche (2/2) a I'aide d'un écrou M8,

d'une rondelle élastique et d'une rondelle plate, du cbté extérieur.
Monter le support central gauche (1/2) a l'aide de 2 vis M8x25,

de 2 rondelles élastique et d'un écrou M8, du cété extérieur.

Monter le support central gauche (1/2) a I'aide d'une vis M8x25,
d'une rondelle élastique et d'une rondelle plate, du coté extérieur.
Serrer les vis a la main.

Répéter I'étape de travail sur le cété droit du véhicule.

Paso n.° 7: Montaje de los soportes

centrales.

Monte el soporte de la parte central izquierda (2/2) con la tuerca M8,
la arandela elastica y la arandela en el exterior.

Monte el soporte de la parte central izquierda (1/2)

con las 2 tuercas M8x25, las 2 arandelas elastica y la tuerca M8

en el exterior.

Monte el soporte de la parte central izquierda (1/2) con la tuerca
M8x25, la arandela elastica y la arandela en el interior.

Apriete los pernos manualmente.

Repita los pasos de trabajo en el lado derecho del vehiculo.

Step 07: Montaggio delle staffe centrali
Montare la staffa centrale sinistra (2/2) utilizzando un dado M8,

una rondella elastica e una rondella, esternamente.

Montare la staffa centrale sinistra (1/2) utilizzando 2 bulloni M8x25,
2 rondelle elastiche e un dado M8, esternamente.

Montare la staffa centrale sinistra (1/2) utilizzando un bullone M8x25,
una rondella elastica e una rondella, internamente.

Serrare i bulloni manualmente.

Ripetere le operazioni sul lato destro del veicolo.
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Stap 07: Montage van de middelste steunen
Monteer de middelste steun links (2/2) met een M8 moer,

een veerring en een ring aan de buitenzijde.

Monteer de middelste steun links (1/2) met 2 M8x25 bouten,

2 veerringen en een M8 moer aan de buitenzijde.

Monteer de middelste steun links (1/2) met een M8x25 bout,

een veerring en een ring aan de binnenzijde.

Zet de bouten met de hand vast.

Herhaal de procedure voor de rechterzijde van de auto.

Steg 07: Montering av mittenhallare
Montera hallaren mitten vanster (2/2) med en mutter M8,
lasbricka och bricka pa utsidan.

Montera hallaren mitten vanster (1/2) med 2 skruvar M8x25,
2 lasbrickor och en mutter M8.

Montera hallaren mitten vanster (1/2) med en skruv M8x25,
lasbricka och bricka pa insidan.

Dra at skruvar for hand.

Repetera arbetssteget pa hoger sida av bilen.

e
‘%\

Passo 7: Montagem dos suportes centrais.
Monte o suporte central esquerdo (2/2) utilizando uma anilha,

anilha de presséo e a porca M8 no exterior.

Monte o suporte central esquerdo (1/2) utilizando uma porca M8,

2 anilhas de presséo e 2 parafusos M8x25 no exterior.

Monte o suporte central esquerdo (1/2) utilizando uma anilha,

anilha de presséo e o parafuso M8x25 no interior.

Aperte as porcas a mao.

Repita o passo de trabalho no lado direito do veiculo.

PL

Krok 07: Montaz sSrodkowych wspornikow
Zamontowac¢ $rodkowy lewy wspornik (2/2) za pomocg $ruby M8,
podktadki sprezynowej i podktadki po stronie zewnetrznej.
Zamontowac¢ srodkowy lewy wspornik (1/2) za pomocg dwoch srub
M8x25, dwoch podkiadek sprezynowych i nakretki M8 po stronie
zewnetrznej.

Zamontowac srodkowy lewy wspornik (1/2) za pomoca Sruby M8x25,
podktadki sprezynowej i podktadki po stronie wewnetrzne;j.

Dokreci¢ sruby reka.

Powtorzy¢ caty krok z prawej strony pojazdu.

(074

Krok 07: Montaz prostiednich drzaka
Namontuijte levy prostfedni drzak (2/2) s pouzitim matice M8,
pérové podlozky a podlozky na vnéjsi strané.

Namontuijte levy prostfedni drzak (1/2) s pouzitim dvou $roubd

M8 x 25, dvou pérovych podlozek a matice M8 na vnéjsi strané.
Namontuijte levy prostfedni drzak (1/2) s pouzitim Sroubu M8 x 25,
pérové podlozky a podlozky na vnéjsi strané.

Srouby dotahnéte rukou.

Tento pracovni postup opakujte na pravé strané vozidla.
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dtan 07. YcTaHOBKa cpeaHUX

KPOHLUTENHOB

YCTaHOBUTE Ha Hapy»XHYt0 YacTb NMeBbli CPeAHUIA KPOHLLTENH (2/2)
npu noMoLLu raiku M8, npy>xunHHOM wanbbl 1 Wwanobsbl.

YCTaHOBUTE Ha HapyXHYt0 YacTb NeBbI CPeAHUIA KPOHLUTENH (1/2)
npu nomoLum 2-x 6ontoB M8x25, 2-x NpyuUHHbIX Wwanb u raiku M8.
YcTaHOBWTE Ha BHYTPEHHIO YacTb NEBbIV CPeaHUA KPOHLUTENH (1/2)
npu nomoLun 6onta M8x25, Npy>XKMHHOW Labbl 1 LaRGbI.

3aTtsaHuTe 60nTbl OT PyKM.

[MoBTOPHO BLINOMHUTE ONepauun AaHHOW NpoLeaypbl Ha NPaBoW
CTOpOHe aBTOMObMNSA.
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M10 25x50x8

Schritt 08: Befestigung - Halter hinten
Originalschraube entfernen, nicht wegwerfen!

Gummistopfen an der Innenseite hinten links entfernen.

Gewinde der Gewindeplatte mit einer Schraube vor der Montage
prifen und reinigen. (Siehe *)

M10 Gewindeplatte an der Innenseite im Bodenblech positionieren.
Gewinde der Gewindeplatte mit einer Schraube vor der Montage
prifen und reinigen. (Siehe *)

Arbeitsschritt auf der rechten Fahrzeugseite wiederholen.

GB / USA / Canada
Step 08: Mounting of the rear brackets

Remove the original bolt but do not throw away!

Remove the rubber plugs from the back left on the inside.
Check and clean the thread of the plate nut using a bolt before
mounting. (See *)

Insert the M10 plate nut into the floor panel on the inside.
Check and clean the thread of the plate nut using a bolt before
mounting. (See *)

Repeat the work step on the right-hand side of the vehicle.

Etape 08 : Montage des supports arriére
Déposer la vis montée en usine, mais ne pas la mettre au rebut !
Déposer les obturateurs en caoutchouc, intérieurs, du coté arriére
gauche.

Controler le filetage de I'écrou plat, puis le désencrasser a l'aide
d'une vis avant le montage. (Voir *)

Insérer I'écrou plat M10 dans le panneau de plancher, du coté
intérieur.

Controler le filetage de I'écrou plat, puis le désencrasser a l'aide
d'une vis avant le montage. (Voir *)

Répéter I'étape de travail sur le cété gauche du véhicule.

Paso n.° 8: Montaje de los soportes

traseros

Retire la tuerca original, pero no la deseche

Extraiga los tapones de goma interior de la parte trasera izquierda.
Verifique y limpie la rosca de la tuerca plana con un perno antes de
realizar el montaje. (consulte *)

Introduzca la tuerca plana M10 en la parte interior del panel del piso.
Verifique y limpie la rosca de la tuerca plana con un perno antes de
realizar el montaje. (consulte *)

Repita los pasos de trabajo en el lado derecho del vehiculo.

Step 08: Montare le staffe posteriori
Rimuovere il bullone originale ma non eliminarlo!

Rimuovere i tappi in gomma dalla parte posteriore a sinistra,
internamente.

Controllare e pulire la filettatura della piastrina filettata utilizzando
un bullone prima del montaggio. (Vedere *)

Inserire la piastrina filettata M10 nel pannello del pavimento,
internamente.

Controllare e pulire la filettatura della piastrina filettata utilizzando
un bullone prima del montaggio. (Vedere *)

Ripetere le operazioni sul lato destro del veicolo.
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Stap 08: Montage van de achterste steunen
Verwijder de originele bout maar gooi hem niet weg!

Verwijder de rubber pluggen aan de binnenzijde links achter.
Controleer de schroefdraad van de moerplaat en reinig deze met een
bout alvorens de moerplaat te monteren. (Zie *)

Steek de M10 moerplaat in het binnenste deel van de bodemplaat.
Controleer de schroefdraad van de moerplaat en reinig deze met een
bout alvorens de moerplaat te monteren. (Zie *)

Herhaal de procedure voor de rechterzijde van de auto.

Steg 08: Montering av bakre hallare

Ta bort originalskruven men slang den inte!

Ta bort gummipluggarna pa insidan vanster bak.

Kontrollera och gor rent gdngorna pa gangblecket med en skruv fore
montering. (se *)

For in gangblecket M10 i golvplaten pa insidan.

Kontrollera och gor rent gdngorna pa gangblecket med en skruv fore
montering. (se *)

Repetera arbetssteget pa hdger sida av bilen.

T

Passo 8: Montagem dos suportes traseiros
Remova o parafuso original mas nédo o elimine!

Remova as tampas de borracha na traseira esquerda no interior.
Verifique e limpe a rosca da porca da placa, utilizando um parafuso
antes da montagem. (Ver *)

Insira a porca da placa M10 no painel do piso no interior.

Verifique e limpe a rosca da porca da placa, utilizando um parafuso
antes da montagem. (Ver *)

Repita o passo de trabalho no lado direito do veiculo.

PL
Krok 08: Montaz tylnych wspornikéw

Zdja¢ pierwotnie zamocowang $rube, ale nie wyrzucac jej!
Zdemontowa¢ gumowe za$lepki z tytu po lewej stronie od wewnatrz.
Przed zamontowaniem sprawdzi¢ i wyczysci¢ gwint ptytki gwintowane;j
przy pomocy $ruby. (Patrz *)

%{

Wiozy¢ ptytke gwintowang M10 w panel podtogi po stronie wewnetrzne;j.

Przed zamontowaniem sprawdzi¢ i wyczyscic¢ gwint ptytki gwintowanej
przy pomocy $ruby. (Patrz *)
Powtorzy¢ caty krok z prawej strony pojazdu.

(074

Krok 08: Montaz zadnich drzaku

Demontuijte plvodni $roub, ale nevyhazujte ho!

Vyjméte vnitfni gumové zatky v levé zadni ¢asti.

Pred montazi zkontrolujte a oCistéte zavit talifové matice pomoci
Sroubu. (Viz ¥)

Zasunte talifovou matici M10 do podlahového panelu na vnitini strané.

PFed montazi zkontrolujte a ocCistéte zavit talifové matice pomoci
Sroubu. (Viz *)
Tento pracovni postup opakujte na prave strané vozidla.
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R M10 ARIBRHE A AN AR T
ZEAMREAEAREEEREZNERL. (S0 ™)
NEFAENESRESR.

dtan 08. YcTaHOBKa 3aAHUX KPOHLUTEMHOB
CHuMUTE NepBOHAYanbHO YCTAHOBMEHHbIN 6ONT, HO He
BblGpacbiBaiTe ero!

CHVMMUTE BHYTPEHHNE PE3NHOBLIE 3arfyLUKX B JIEBOW 3aHEN YacTu.
[Mepen ycTaHOBKOW NPOBEpPLTE U O4UCTUTE Pe3bOy NnacTuH4aTomn
ranku npu nomolum 6onta. (Cm. *)

BcTaBbTe nnacTtuHyaTtyto raiky M10 Bo BHYTPEHHIO YacTb NaHenu
nona.

[Mepen ycTaHOBKOW NpOBEpPLTE Y O4UCTUTE pe3bby nnacTuHYaTomn
ranku npu nomolum 6onta. (Cm. *)

[MoBTOPHO BbINOMHNUTE OMNepaLmMmn AaHHON NpoLeaypbl Ha NpaBoW
CTOpOHe aBTOMOBMNS.
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Schritt 09: Befestigung - Halter hinten
Halter hinten links mit M10 Mutter, Sicherungsscheibe, und
Karosseriescheibe an der Innenseite montieren.
Originalschraube an der AuRenseite verwenden.

Schrauben von Hand anziehen.

Arbeitsschritt auf der rechten Fahrzeugseite wiederholen.

GB / USA / Canada
Step 09: Mounting of the rear brackets

Mount the left rear bracket using an M10 nut, springwasher and
washer on the inside.

Use the original bolt on the outside.

Tighten bolts by hand.

Repeat the work step on the right-hand side of the vehicle.

Etape 09 : Montage des supports arriére
Monter le support arriére gauche a I'aide d'un écrou M10, d'une
rondelle élastique et d'une rondelle plate, du coté intérieur.
Utiliser la vis montée en usine, du c6té extérieur.

Serrer les vis a la main.

Répéter I'étape de travail sur le coté droit du véhicule.

Paso n.° 9: Montaje de los soportes

traseros

Monte el soporte de la parte trasera izquierda con la tuerca M10,
la arandela elastica y la arandela en el interior.

Utilice el perno original en el exterior.

Apriete los pernos manualmente.

Repita los pasos de trabajo en el lado derecho del vehiculo.

Step 09: Montare le staffe posteriori
Montare la staffa posteriore sinistra utilizzando un dado M10,
una rondella elastica e una rondella, internamente.

Utilizzare il bullone originale esternamente.

Serrare i bulloni manualmente.

Ripetere le operazioni sul lato destro del veicolo.

NL

Stap 09: Montage van de achterste steunen
Monteer de achterste steun links met een M10 moer, een veerring en
een ring aan de binnenzijde.

Gebruik de originele bout aan de buitenzijde.

Zet de bouten met de hand vast.

Herhaal de procedure voor de rechterzijde van de auto.

Steg 09: Montering av bakre hallare
Montera hallaren vanster bak med en mutter M10, lasbricka och
bricka pa insidan.

Anvand originalskruven pa utsidan.

Dra at skruvar fér hand.

Repetera arbetssteget pa hoger sida av bilen.
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Passo 9: Montagem dos suportes traseiros
Monte o suporte traseiro esquerdo utilizando uma anilha, anilha de
pressao e a porca M10 no interior.

Utilize o parafuso original no exterior.

Aperte as porcas a mao.

Repita o passo de trabalho no lado direito do veiculo.

PL

Krok 09: Montaz tylnych wspornikow
Zamontowac tylny lewy wspornik za pomocg nakretki M10,

podktadki sprezynowej i podktadki po stronie wewnetrzne;.

Uzy¢ pierwotnie zamocowanej sruby na zewnatrz.

Dokreci¢ $ruby reka.

Powtorzy¢ caty krok z prawej strony pojazdu.

{
N

Krok 09: Montaz zadnich drzaku

Namontujte levy zadni drzak s pouzitim matice M10, pérové
podlozky a podlozky na vnitfni strané.

Pouzijte plvodni Sroub na vnéjsi strané.

Srouby dotahnéte rukou.

Tento pracovni postup opakujte na pravé strané vozidla.
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Artan 09. YcTaHOBKa 3aAHUX KPOHLWTENHOB
YCTaHOBUTE Ha BHYTPEHHIOK YacTb NEBbIN 3a4HWUIA KPOHLUTENH Npn
nomowy ramkn M10, Npy>XMHHON Wanbbl 1 Wainbbl.

Mcnonb3yiite Ha Hapy>HOW YacTy NepBOHaYanbHO YCTaHOBMEHHbIN
bonr.

3ataHuTe 6oNThI OT PYKU.

[MoBTOPHO BbIMOMHWUTE OMepaLun AaHHOW NpoLeaypbl Ha NpaBoW
CTOpPOHE aBTOMOGUNIS.
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Schritt 10: Schwellerverkleidung

ausschneiden und montieren
Die linke Schwellerverkleidung, wie in den Abbildungen gezeigt,
ausschneiden

Nach dem Ausschnitt der seitlichen Unterbodenverkleidung erfolgt
die Montage.

GB / USA / Canada

Step 10: Cutting out and mounting sill
skirts

Cut out the left sill skirt as shown in the images

After the side floor cover plate has been cut out, it is mounted.

Etape 10 : Découpe et montage des

habillages de bas de caisse

Découper I'habillage de bas de caisse gauche tel qu'indiqué sur les
illustrations

Apres avoir découpé la plaque latérale de recouvrement de plancher,
la remonter.

Paso n.° 10: Corte y montaje de los

faldones inferiores
Corte el faldén inferior izquierdo tal como se muestra en las
imagenes.

Después de cortar la placa de la cubierta del piso lateral, méntela.

n Germany by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH  08.05.2018



Step 10: Taglio e montaggio battitacco

Tagliare il battitacco sinistro come illustrato nelle immagini

Dopo aver tagliato la lamiera di protezione pavimento, montarla.

NL

Stap 10: Aanpassen en monteren van de
dorpelplaten

Pas de linker dorpelplaat aan zoals in de afbeeldingen is
aangegeven.

Na het aanpassen van de bodembeschermplaat wordt deze
gemonteerd.

Steg 10: Skara ut och montera

sidotroskelinkladnad
Skar ut vanster sidotroskelinkladnad som bilderna visar

Monteringen utférs efter att golvets sidotackplatar har skurits ut.

PT

Passo 10: Corte e montagem do spoiler do

peitoril
Corte o spoiler do peitoril esquerdo conforme apresentado nas
imagens

Apbs a placa de cobertura do piso lateral ter sido cortada, esta &

3
o
3
=
)
o
o

PL

Krok 10: Wycinanie i mocowanie listew

drzwiowych
Wycigé lewa listwe drzwiowg tak, jak pokazano na rysunku.

Po wycieciu bocznej naktadki podtogowej nalezy jg przymocowac.

{
N

Krok 10: Odriznuti a montaz obruby praht
Odriznéte obrubu levého prahu, jak je znazornéno na obrazcich

Po ufiznuti bo¢niho oblozeni panelu podlahy jej namontujte.

‘
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dtan 10. BoinonHeHue Bbipe3a u

ycTaHoOBKa FOGOK NoOporos
BbinonHute Bblpe3 Ha neBoi tobke nopora, Kak nokasaHo Ha
pUCyHKax

[Mocne BbINoNHeHWs Bbipe3a Ha HOKOBOWM Haknazke AHuLLA tobka
nopora 6yaert ycTaHoBMeHa.
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Schritt 11: Schwellerverkleidung

ausschneiden und montieren
Die rechte Schwellerverkleidung, wie in den Abbildungen gezeigt,
ausschneiden

Nach dem Ausschnitt der seitlichen Unterbodenverkleidung erfolgt
die Montage.

GB / USA / Canada

Step 11: Cutting out and mounting sill
skirts

Cut out the right sill skirt as shown in the images

After the side floor cover plate has been cut out, it is mounted.

Etape 11 : Découpe et montage des

habillages de bas de caisse

Découper I'habillage de bas de caisse droit tel qu'indiqué sur les
illustrations

Aprés avoir découpé la plaque latérale de recouvrement de plancher,
la remonter.

Paso n.° 11: Corte y montaje de los

faldones inferiores
Corte el faldén inferior derecho tal como se muestra en las
imagenes

Después de cortar la placa de la cubierta del piso lateral, méntela.

08.05.2018




Step 11: Taglio e montaggio battitacco

Tagliare il battitacco destro come illustrato nelle immagini

Dopo aver tagliato la lamiera di protezione pavimento, montarla.

NL

Stap 11: Aanpassen en monteren van de
dorpelplaten

Pas de rechter dorpelplaat aan zoals in de afbeeldingen is
aangegeven.

Na het aanpassen van de bodembeschermplaat wordt deze
gemonteerd.

Steg 11: Skara ut och montera
sidotréoskelinkladnad
Skar ut hoger sidotréskelinkladnad som bilderna visar

Monteringen utfors efter att golvets sidotackplatar har skurits ut.

PT

Passo 11: Corte e montagem do spoiler do

peitoril
Corte o spoiler do peitoril direito conforme apresentado nas
imagens

Apbs a placa de cobertura do piso lateral ter sido cortada, esta &
montada.

PL

Krok 11: Wycinanie i mocowanie listew

drzwiowych
Wycigé¢ prawg listwe drzwiowg tak, jak pokazano na rysunku.

Po wycieciu bocznej naktadki podtogowej nalezy jg przymocowac.

{
N

Krok 11: Odfiznuti a montaz obruby prahti
Odfiznéte obrubu pravého prahu, jak je znazornéno na obrazcich

Po ufiznuti bo¢niho oblozeni panelu podlahy jej namontujte.

‘
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Jtan 11. BbinonHeHne Bbipe3a n

yCcTaHOBKa HOOOK noporos
BbinonHute Bblpe3 Ha npaBoﬁ tobke nopora, Kak rnokasaHo Ha
pUcCyHKax

[Mocne BbINONHeHWs Bbipe3a Ha BOKOBOW Haknazke AHuLLa tobka
nopora byget yctaHoBrneHa.
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Schritt 12: Trittbrettmontage

Gewinde der Gewindeplatten mit einer Schraube vor der Montage
prifen und reinigen. (Siehe *)

M8 Gewindeplatten in die Nut der Trittbrettunterseite flihren.

M8 Schraube als Hilfsmittel verwenden, um die 3 Gewindeplatten
in Position zu bringen.

Trittbrett auf Halter setzen und mit Schrauben M8x20,
Sicherungsscheiben und Karosseriescheiben montieren.

Abstand "A", vorne und hinten auf das gleiche MaR} bringen.

Alle M8 Schrauben mit 20 Nm anziehen.

Arbeitsschritt fiir die rechte Fahrzeugseite wiederholen.

GB / USA / Canada
Step 12: Running board assembly

Check and clean the thread of the plate nut using a bolt before
mounting. (See *)

Place the M8 plate nuts in the rail at the underside of the running
board.

Use a M8 bolt as a tool to place 3 plate nuts in the rail.

Place the running board and mount it to the brackets using
M8x20 bolts, spring washers and washers.

Move spacing "A" to the same distance at the front and back.
Tighten all M8 bolts using 20 Nm.

Repeat the work step for the right-hand side of the vehicle.

Etape 12 : Ensemble de marchepied
Controler le filetage de I'écrou plat, puis le désencrasser a l'aide
d'une vis avant le montage. (Voir *)

Insérer les écrous plats M8 dans la glissiére de la face inférieure
du marchepied.

Utiliser une vis M8 pour tenir chacun des 3 écrous plats et les faire
coulisser dans la glissiére.

Placer le marchepied et le monter sur les supports a l'aide des
vis M8x20, des rondelles élastiques et des rondelles plates.
Régler I'espacement « A » afin qu'il soit équidistant a I'avant et
a l'arriere.

Serrer toutes les vis M8 au couple de 20 Nm.

Répéter I'étape de travail sur le coté droit du véhicule.

Paso n.° 12: Conjunto del estribo

Verifique y limpie la rosca de la tuerca plana con un perno antes
de realizar el montaje. (consulte *)

Coloque las tuercas planas M8 en la guia, en la parte inferior del
estribo.

Utilice un perno M8 para colocar las 3 tuercas planas en la guia.
Coloque el estribo y méntelo en los soportes con los pernos M8x20,
las arandelas elasticas y las arandelas.

Mueva la separacion "A" a la misma distancia en la parte delantera
y trasera.

Apriete todos los pernos M8 utilizando 20 Nm.

Repita los pasos de trabajo en el lado derecho del vehiculo.
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Step 12: Gruppo pedana

Controllare e pulire la filettatura della piastrina filettata utilizzando
un bullone prima del montaggio. (Vedere *)

Posizionare le piastrine filettate M8 nella guida sulla parte inferiore
della pedana.

Utilizzare un bullone M8 per posizionare 3 piastrine filettate nella
guida.

Posizionare la pedana e montarla alle staffe utilizzando dei bulloni
M8x20, rondelle elastiche e rondelle.

Spostare il distanziale "A" alla stessa distanza sulla parte anteriore
e posteriore.

Serrare i bulloni M8 a 20 Nm.

Ripetere le operazioni per il lato destro del veicolo.

NL
Stap 12: Treeplank montage

Controleer de schroefdraad van de moerplaat en reinig deze met een
bout alvorens de moerplaat te monteren. (Zie *)

Schuif de M8 moerplaten in de rail aan de onderzijde van de treeplank.

Gebruik een M8 bout als gereedschap om de 3 moerplaten naar hun
positie in de rail te schuiven.

Plaats de treeplank en bevestig hem op de steunen met M8x20 bouten,

veerringen en ringen.

Zorg ervoor dat de afstand “A” aan de voor- en achterzijde gelijk is.
Zet alle M8 bouten vast met 20 Nm.

Herhaal de procedure voor de rechterzijde van de auto.

Steg 12: Montering av fotsteg

Kontrollera och gor rent gdngorna pa gangblecket med en skruv
fére montering. (se *)

Placera gangbleck M8 i skenan pa undersidan av fotsteget.
Anvand skruv M8 for att placera 3 géngbleck i skenan.

Placera fotsteget och montera det i fastena med skruvar M8x20,
lasbrickor och brickor.

Se till att avstandet "A” &r lika bade fram och bak.

Dra at alla skruvar M8 med 20 Nm.

Repetera arbetssteget for hdger sida av bilen.

o
‘%\

Passo 12: Montagem do estribo corrido
Verifique e limpe a rosca da porca da placa, utilizando um parafuso
antes da montagem. (Ver *)

Coloque as porcas da placa M8 no carril na parte inferior do estribo
corrido.

Utilize o parafuso M8 como uma ferramenta para colocar 3 porcas
de placa no carril.

Coloque o estribo corrido e monte-o sobre os suportes utilizando
anilhas, anilhas de pressao e parafusos M8x20.

Mova o espagamento "A" a mesma distancia a frente e atras.
Aperte todos os parafusos M8 com 20 Nm.

Repita o passo de trabalho para o lado direito do veiculo.

PL

Krok 12: Mocowanie stopnia

Przed zamontowaniem sprawdzi¢ i wyczysci¢ gwint ptytki
gwintowanej przy pomocy sruby. (Patrz *)

Umiesci¢ ptytki gwintowane M8 w szynie od spodu stopnia.

Uzy¢ sruby M8 jako narzedzia do montazu 3 ptytek gwintowanych
W szynie.

Umiesci¢ i zamontowac stopien na wspornikach przy pomocy $rub
M8x20, podktadek sprezynowych i podktadek.

Przesung¢ narzedzie dystansujgce A o takg sama odlegtos¢ z przodu
iz tytu.

Docisng¢ wszystkie sruby M8 z momentem 20 Nm.

Powtorzy¢ caty krok z prawej strony pojazdu.

Distributed by Volkswagen Zubehdér GmbH Printed in Germany by Volkswagen Zubehdr GmbH

(074
Krok 12: Sestava stupacky

Pred montazi zkontrolujte a oCistéte zavit talifové matice pomoci
Sroubu. (Viz ¥)

Osadte talifové matice M8 do liSty na spodni strané stupacky.
Jako pomucku pro osazeni 3 talifovych matic do listy pouzijte
Sroub M8.

Nasadte stupacku a pfipevnéte ji k drzakim pomoci Sroubt

M8 x 20, pérovych podlozek a podlozek.

Rozte¢ ,A" nastavte na stejnou velikost vpfedu i vzadu.

VSechny $rouby M8 dotahnéte momentem 20 Nm.

Tento pracovni postup opakujte na pravé strané vozidla.

‘

~— O N - N N i S—
AT 120 R— K77 U DELT
ﬁ@ﬁt@w AR N EENT L— Ry hORUILEHHGE L &

ILET, &M% \
miv~b%yb&?y:V7$~F®TM®V~wKMELi¢O
M8A/NL hETHELTHEHLT, 3207 b —hFy h&L—iC
BlELET, )

T U= TR REMX20R NV M AT Y L TT vy —
ﬁi@?ka—%ﬁ017?7/FuﬁﬁbﬁUHTiT
"N O AZ A% &R MR E CHE L E T

20 NmZ 7 U CH_CTOMSAIL b &M £,

HUli oA FMOEETFIEZ Y K L ET,

‘
Z

PR 12: BEHR R
LRI S MR IR TR SR BEIIRAL. (B0 %)
A M8 MR RE 22 35 1E AR NU'H %ffnia
T M8 RARKE 3 R %@%AL
ZAFEIT LA M8x20 i?if LR S B AT S PR [ e AR TR
VR EE “A” DIEY uﬁf%%*ﬁﬁ e
LJmNm&ﬁﬁ%%ﬁMsﬁﬁ
Xt AR O T AR R

%

if

JTtan 12. YcTaHOBKa NOAHOXKMU

Mepen ycTaHOBKOW NpOBEPLTE Y O4UCTUTE Pe3bBy NnacTUHYaToN
ranku npu nomolum 6onta. (Cm. *)

YcTaHoBWTE NnacTuHYyaTble ranku M8 B HanpaBnSoLLYIO HA HYDKHEN
CTOPOHE MOAHOXKM.

Wcnonbayinte 6ont M8 B kayecTBe MHCTPYMEHTa Ansl YCTaHOBKU
TPex NMacTUHYaTbIX raek B HanpaBnsioLLyHo.

YcTaHOBUTE NOOHOXKY M 3aKpenuTe ee Ha KPOHLUTENHax npu
nomotum 6ontoB M8x20, Npy>XWHHbIX LWanb v wawb.

ObGecneybTe 0ANHAKOBOE paccTosiHe «Ax» B NepeaHen n 3agHew
YacTax.

3atsaHuTe Bce 6onTel M8 ¢ MoMeHTOM 20 H-Mm.

[OBTOPHO BLINOMHUTE ONepaunn AaHHOW NpoLeaypbl A4S NpaBoi
CTOPOHbI aBTOMOOUNS.

08.05.2018 -35-



-36-

Schritt 13: Trittbretthalter anziehen
Alle M10 Schrauben und Muttern mit 40 Nm und alle M8 Schrauben
mit 20 Nm anziehen.

GB / USA / Canada

Step 13: Tightening side step brackets
Tighten bolts M10 with 40 Nm and M8 bolts with 20 Nm.

Etape 13 : Serrage des supports de
marchepied

Serrer les vis M10 au couple de 40 Nm et les vis M8 au couple

Paso n.° 13: Apriete de los soportes del

estribos laterales
Apriete a 40 Nm los pernos M10 y a 20 Nm los pernos M8.

Step 13: Serrare le staffe dei gradini

laterali
Serrare i bulloni M10 a 40 Nm e i bulloni M8 a 20 Nm.

NL

Stap 13: Vastzetten steunen treeplanken
Zet de M10 bouten vast met 40 Nm en de M8 bouten met 20 Nm.

Steg 13: Atdragning av sidostegets hallare
Dra at skruvar och muttrar M10 med 40 Nm och skruvar M8 med
20 Nm.
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Passo 13: Apertar os suportes laterais
Aperte os parafusos M10 com 40 Nm e os parafusos M8 com
20 Nm.

PL

Krok 13: Dociskanie wspornikéw stopni
bocznych

Dokreci¢ sruby M10 z momentem 40 Nm, a $ruby M8 z momentem

N
(=}
z
3

(074

Krok 13: Utazeni boénich drzaku

nastupniho prahu
Srouby M10 utahnéte momentem 40 Nm a $rouby M8 momentem

N
o
z
3

J

2T F13: A RRAT v T T I v FOFE
DA

MLIOAR /L k%40 NmC, M87R/L k%20 NmCHifd 97,

CN

SPUR 130 F3 S0 i B AR 2R
SHIEL 40 Nm AT 20 Nm FIFHIAE$FE M1O A1 M8 4%,

N

Atan 13. 3aTAXKa KPOHLWTENHOB OOKOBbIX

MOAOHOXeK
3aranute 6onTtel M10 ¢ MomeHTOM 40 H-M, a 6onTel M8 — ¢
MomeHTom 20 H-m.
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Schritt 14: Unterbodenverkleidung

ausschneiden
Die linke Unterbodenverkleidung, wie in den Abbildungen gezeigt,
ausschneiden.

GB / USA / Canada

Step 14: Cut out the floor cover plates.
Cut out the parts of the cover plates on left side as shown in the
photos.

Etape 14 : Découpe des plaques de

recouvrement de plancher.

Découper les parties des plaques de recouvrement du cété gauche,
comme indiqué sur les photos.

Paso n.° 14: Corte de las placas de la

cubierta del piso.
Corte las placas de la cubierta del lado izquierdo tal como se
muestra en las imagenes.

Step 14: Ritagliare le lamiere di protezione

pavimento.
Ritagliare le sezioni di lamiera protettiva sul lato sinistro, come
mostrato nelle foto.

NL

Stap 14: Aanpassen van de

bodembeschermplaten.
Knip de op de afbeeldingen aangegeven delen uit de
beschermplaten aan de rechterzijde van de auto.

Steg 14: Utskadrning av golvets tackplatar.
Skar ut de delar av tackplatarna pa hoger sida som anges i
fotografierna.
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Passo 14: Corte as placas de cobertura
do piso.

Corte as pecas das placas de cobertura do lado esquerdo conforme
apresentado nas fotos.

PL

Krok 14: Wycinanie nakiadek
podiogowych

Wycig¢ czesci naktadek z lewej strony, tak jak przedstawiono na
zdjeciu.

{
N

Krok 14: Odriznéte oblozeni panelu
podlahy.

Vyfiznéte Casti obloZeni na levé strané, viz ilustrace na obrazcich.
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drtan 14. BbinonHeHue BbIpe30B Ha
HaKnagkax gHuua.

BbipexbTe YacTu Haknagok Ha NpaBoyvi CTOPOHE, Kak MoKa3aHo Ha
doTorpadusx.
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Schritt 15: Unterbodenverkleidung

ausschneiden

Die rechte Unterbodenverkleidung, wie in den Abbildungen gezeigt,
ausschneiden.

GB / USA / Canada

Step 15: Cut out the floor cover plates.
Cut out the parts of the cover plates on right side as shown in the

T
=
[e]
=3
(o]
(2]

F

Etape 15 : Découpe des plaques de

recouvrement de plancher.

Découper les parties des plaques de recouvrement du c6té droit,
comme indiqué sur les photos.

Paso n.° 15: Corte de las placas de la
cubierta del piso.

Corte las placas de la cubierta del lado derecho tal como se
muestra en las imagenes.

Step 15: Ritagliare le lamiere di protezione

pavimento.
Ritagliare le sezioni di lamiera protettiva sul lato destro, come
mostrato nelle foto.

NL

Stap 15: Aanpassen van de

bodembeschermplaten.
Knip de op de afbeeldingen aangegeven delen uit de
beschermplaten aan de rechterzijde van de auto.

Steg 15: Utskarning av golvets tackplatar.
Skar ut de delar av tackplatarna pa hoger sida som anges i
fotografierna.
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Passo 15: Corte as placas de cobertura

do piso.
Corte as pegas da placa de cobertura do lado direito conforme
apresentado nas fotos.

PL

Krok 15: Wycinanie nakiadek
podiogowych

Wycigé¢ czesci naktadek z prawej strony, tak jak przedstawiono na
zdjeciu.

‘
N

Krok 15: Odriznéte oblozeni panelu
podlahy.

Vyfiznéte ¢asti oblozeni na pravé strané, viz ilustrace na obrazcich.
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dtan 15. BbinonHeHne BbIpe30B Ha
HakKnagkax gHuLa.

BbipexbTe YacTn Haknagok Ha NPaBoyv CTOPOHE, Kak MoKa3aHo Ha
doTorpadusix.
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Passo 16: Reinstalar as placas de

cobertura do piso
Reinstale as placas de cobertura do piso da esquerda e da direita
na parte inferior do veiculo.

PL
Krok 16: Montaz naktadek podiogowych

Zamontowac naktadki z lewej i z prawej strony spodu pojazdu.

{
N

Krok 16: Vyména oblozeni prahti
Vymeérnite obloZeni prah(l na levé a pravé spodni strané vozidla.
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drtan 16. NMoBTOpHas ycTaHOBKA HaKNagokK
OHULWA

[MoBTOpPHO YyCTaHOBUTE HaKnagku gHulla Ha neBou 1 npasom
CTOpOHEe aHuLa aBToMObUnNS.

Schritt 16:

Befestigung - Unterbodenverkleidung
Ausgeschnittene Unterbodenverkleidung links und
rechts an der Unterseite des Fahrzeugs anbringen.

GB / USA / Canada
Step 16 Replacing the floor cover plates

Replace the cover plates on the left and right
of the underside of the vehicle.

Etape 16 : repose des plaques de

recouvrement de plancher
Reposer les plaques de recouvrement des coté gauche et droit
du soubassement du véhicule.

Paso n.° 16: Colocacion de las placas de

la cubierta del piso
Coloque de nuevo las placas de la cubierta de los lados izquierdo
y derecho situadas en la parte inferior del vehiculo.

Step 16: Rimontare le lamiere di

protezione pavimento
Rimontare le lamiere protettive sul lato destro e sinistro della parte
inferiore del veicolo.

NL

Stap 16: Monteren van de

bodembeschermplaten

Monteer de beschermplaten links en rechts aan de onderzijde
van de auto.

Steg 16: Installera tackplatarna i golvet
Installera tackplatarna till hdger och vénster pa undersidan av
fordonet.

P4

Qualitatskontrolle

Quality Check

Contréle qualité

Control de calidad
Controllo qualita
Kwaliteitscontrole
Kvalitetskontroll
Verificagéo de qualidade

Kontrola jakosci

Ende der Montagearbeiten
Installation Complete

Installation terminée
Instalacion completada

Montaggio completato
Montage voltooid

Installationen slutférd
Instalagéo concluida

Montaz zakonczony
Kontrola kvality Montaz je hotova
mEFIVY BYHTORET
RERE GHETE

MpoBepka KauecTsa BbINOMHeHWs paboT YCTaHOBKa 3aBeplueHa
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